
 
 

Catalogue 336 
 
 
 

 

CHEMISTRY 
& CHEMIE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JEFF WEBER RARE BOOKS 
 

Neuchâtel Switzerland 
 
 
 
 



Catalogue 336 
 

 
CHEMISTRY & CHEMIE 

 

 
 
 

JEFF WEBER RARE BOOKS 
 

Neuchâtel Switzerland 
 



CATALOGUE 336: CHEMISTRY  JEFF WEBER RARE BOOKS 

 

 
 

1. [BASF; Badische Anilin- und Sodafabrik] Wilhelm ROGGERSDORF. Im 
Reiche der Chemie. [100 Jahre BASF]. Düsseldorf, Wien: Econ 1965. 
¶ 4to. 245 x 280 mm. 155, [5] pp. Illustrated with photographs. Original gray 
cloth with black-stamped spine title; title a bit rubbed. Very good.  

$ 5  
Historical photographs of the manufacturing giant. “The company began as a dye 
manufacturer in 1865. One of its employees, Fritz Haber, worked with Carl Bosch to 
invent the Haber-Bosch process by 1912, after which the company grew rapidly.” 
 



 
 

2. BERTHELOT, Marcellin (1827-1907). La Synthèse Chimique. Septième 
édition. Paris : Anc. libr. Germer Baillière, Félix Alcan, 1891. ¶ Series : Bibliothèque 
scientifique internationale, XVII. 8vo. VIII, 294, [I-II] pp. Half-title, index. 
Contemporary quarter red morocco-backed blind- and gilt-stamped red cloth, 
raised bands, marbled endsheets (bound for the Lycée de Marseille, their name on 
upper cover). Rubber-stamp ownership mark of Lucien Weil – Capne. 
d’Artillerie. Very handsome copy. [38] [S14194] 

$ 50  
The first edition of Berthelot’s chemical synthesis appeared in 1876. Prof. Henry E. 
Armstrong calls Berthelot the father of synthetic organic chemistry. He was able to 
make contributions to the synthesis of organic compounds by means of elementary 
bodies. He also made additional contributions to thermochemistry. 
 
§ DSB II, pp. 63-72; Partington IV, pp. 465-477. See: Prof. Henry E. Armstrong, 
F.R.S., “Marcelin Berthelot,” Nature, Nov. 5, 1927, p. 659-663. 
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3. BERTHOLLET, Claude Louis (1748-1822). Essai de Statique 
Chimique. Paris : De L’Imprimerie de Demonville et Soeurs, chez Firmin 
Didot, An XI, 1803. ¶ 2 volumes. Small 8vo. VIII, 543, [1]; VIII, 555, [1] pp. 
Modern quarter linen, marbled boards, gilt-stamped spine label (dark green 
leatherette). Former ownership signature on half-title. Fine. [42] 

$ 250  
First edition. The ideas contained in this “essay” were far ahead of their time. The 
work was poorly received by his contemporaries. Berthollet demonstrates that the 
forces of chemical affinities are proportional to the masses of the reacting substances. 
 



 
 
“This is the enlarged and refined work of Berthollet on affinities and chemical 
reactions which was begun with his Recherches sur les lois de l’affinité (1801). The 
definition of chemical mass is improved and the validity of fixed proportions in 
compounds is examined. The old idea of affinity having a fixed value despite physical 
conditions is destroyed and with it the usefulness of tables of affinity.” – Cole.  
 
§ Bolton I, 307; Cole 122; Duveen 74; Hoefer II, 555; Poggendorff I, 166.  
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4. BERZELIUS, Jöns Jacob, Baron (1779-1848). De l’analyse des Corps 
Inorganiques. Traduit de l’allemand. Paris : Méquignon-Marvis, juillet 1827. ¶ 
8vo. [4], iii, [1], 232 pp. Half-title, 1 engraved plate. Contemporary quarter calf, 
handsomely decorated smooth spine, gilt-stamping, rose paste-paper boards; 
rubbed. Very good – a lovely copy. [44] 

$ 250  
First edition in French, translated by E. Esslinger, of this text analyzing inorganic 
compounds derived from the second volume of Berzelius’ Lehrbuch der Chimie 
(Dresden, 1826), “which itself was translated from the second Swedish edition of the 
Lärbök i Kemien.” – Neville.  
 
Jöns Jacob Berzelius (1779-1848) was a Swedish scientist, considered, along with 
Antoine Lavoisier, John Dalton and Robert Boyle, as the founder of modern 
chemistry.  
 
§ Cushing B345; Neville I, p. 143. 
 



 
 

 
[5] Berzelius 



CATALOGUE 336: CHEMISTRY  JEFF WEBER RARE BOOKS 

 

 
 

5. BERZELIUS, Jons Jacob (1779-1848). Théorie des proportions 
chimiques, et table synoptique des poids atomiques des corps simples, et de leurs 
combinaisons les plus importantes. Paris: Firmin Didot and J.-B. Bailliere, 1835. ¶ 
8vo. [iv], 477, [1 blank] pp. Tables; preliminaries foxed. Contemporary quarter 
calf, marbled boards, gilt spine; rubbed. Very good. SCARCE. [S6909] 

$ 350  
SECOND EDITION, revised, corrected and enlarged of Berzelius’s table of names, 
formulas and atomic weights of nearly 2000 chemical compounds. The work also 
presents the author’s theories of chemical proportions and electrochemistry. “The 
table appended, greatly enlarged in this edition, mentions the atomic weights of all 
elements then known, besides those of a large number of inorganic compounds, and 
forms the first attempt at giving a complete list of atomic weights.” – Zeitlinger.  
 
§ Cole, Chemical literature, 144; DSB, II, p. 90; Partington, A history of chemistry, IV, pp. 
153-158; Poggendorff, I, col. 173; Weeks and Leicester, Discovery of the elements (1968), 
p. 308; Zeitlinger, I, 6190. 
 



 
 
Two parts 
 

6. BOLTON, Henry Carrington (1843–1903). A Select Bibliography of 
Chemistry 1492-1892. WITH: A Select Bibliography of Chemistry 1492-1897. First 
Supplement. Washington, D. C.: Smithsonian Institution, 1893, 1899. ¶ First 
edition. Two volumes. Thick 8vo. xi, 1212; ix, 489 pp. Bibliog., index; uncut, 
lower margin water stained (supplement). Original printed wrappers; rear 
wrapper a remnant, front wrapper damp stained (affecting top of first few 
leaves) & worn. Supplement in later black cloth, gilt spine; trace of library call 
number on spine. Good. Rare.  $ 55 
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[7] 
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7. BÖTTGER, Wilhem [Carl] (1871-1949). The principles of qualitative analysis from 

the standpoint of the theory of electrolytic dissociation and the law of mass action. Translated 
with the author’s sanction and revised with his co-operation by William Gabb Smeaton. 
Philadelphia: P. Blakiston’s Son, 1906. ¶ FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. 242 x 
165 mm. 8vo. xvi, 300 pp. Folding color frontis. plate of spectra, 10 figs., 3 
tables, index. Original blind- and gilt-stamped green cloth. Fine. [S0884] 

$ 40 
Carl Wilhelm Bottger completed practical training as a pharmacist in Chemnitz, Berlin 
and Switzerland and then studied pharmacy from 1893 and chemistry from 1895 in 
Leipzig, where he received his doctorate in 1897. He then worked as an assistant to 
Otto Wallach in Gottingen and then until 1937 as an assistant and later head of 
department at the Physical and Chemical Institute under Wilhelm Ostwald and Max 
Le Blanc in Leipzig. In 1903 he qualified as a professor in analytical and physical 
chemistry and then went to Boston to the Institute of Technology in 1904/05 as a 
research associate. In 1910 he became an extraordinary professor in Leipzig and in 



1922 a full professor of analytical chemistry. In 1938 he became emeritus. In 1932 
Bottger was elected a member of the Leopoldina Academy of Learned People.  
 
William Gabb Smeaton (1874–1959), the translator, American chemist and professor 
at the University of Michigan. “William Gabb Smeaton (Toronto ‘98) was called from 
the Physical-Chemical Institute at Leipzig in 1902 to develop a lecture course for 
engineering students [at the University of Michigan]. This separate division of general 
chemistry was merged with the regular department in 1905. Smeaton had charge of the 
course until 1919, when he took over the teaching duties of William Jay Hale (Miami 
‘97, Ph.D. Harvard ‘02), Associate Professor of General Chemistry.” University of 
Michigan, Chemistry, ‘Early Years. Development and Growth of the Chemical Laboratory’. 
 

 
 

8. BOUILLON-LAGRANGE, Edmond Jean Baptiste (1764-1844). Manuel 
d’un cours de Chimie, ou principes élémentaires théoriques et pratiques de cette 
science. Paris : Bernard, an XI, 1802. ¶ 3 volumes. 8vo. xiv, (15)-654 ; 760 ; 272, 8 
pp. All tables and plates are bound into the third volume: 7 folding tables, 23 
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engraved plates drawn by Girard and engraved by Sellier, ads.; volume II 
waterstained throughout, with brown staining. Original plain wrappers, printed 
paper spine labels; labels worn, yet mostly present and intact, while the 
wrappers are curled on the outer edges. Entirely untrimmed, unopened, as 
issued, pastedowns are earlier printed sheets from another French text; curled 
edges, some splitting of joints, in particular vol. III where part of the spine is 
missing, a couple of the covers are torn at the joint, but intact. Very good. [64] 
[S14057] 

$ 100  
Third edition – this copy well preserved in the original blue wrappers, rarely found in 
this state. Cole describes something of the content of the plates: 1) a view of a 
laboratory; 2) Guyton de Morveau’s portable laboratory (pl. 2), and Bergman’s 
blowpipe (pl. 3).  
 
The book is divided into five parts: I, Preliminary information; II, General chemistry, 
including attraction, light, caloric, gases, acids, earths, alkalies and salts; III, Metals; IV, 
Vegetable Substances; V, Animal Substances. 
 
Of the second edition, Cole states: “. . . has been expanded considerably, especially the 
first part. Material on the laboratory, a glossary of terms, a section on chemical 
analysis, one on crystallography and one on mineral waters have been included for the 
first time” [now second time!].  
 
Edme-Jean Baptiste Bouillon-Lagrange was a French chemist and pharmacist. He was 
Fourcroy’s assistant from 1788. He was a professor of chemistry at the Ecole de 
pharmacie of Paris, later serving as director of the school. He was owner of a pharmacy 
on Rue Saint-Martin in Paris. Being influenced by Antoine François Fourcroy and 
Claude Louis Berthollet, in 1789 he began devoting his time and energies to chemical 
research. Subsequently, he became an instructor at the Ecole de pharmacie in Paris. 
He served as a military pharmacist during the Napoleonic campaigns. His studies in 
the field of chemistry involved investigations of truffles, willow bark, ambergris, garlic, 
starch, sea water, milk, etc. – Biographie par la Société d’Histoire de la Pharmacie.  
 
Bouillon-Lagrange “was an early pioneer in the study of organic chemistry and 
discovered camphoric anhydride. His researches included investigations on suberic 
acid and its compounds, tannic and gallic acids, the preparation of ethyl nitrate, and 
other organic compounds. The Manuel was very popular, reaching a fifth edition (3 
vols. 1812) . . .” – Neville.  



 
§ Cole 184 [1801 2nd edition, not referencing this third edition (yet Cole lists the fourth 
edition Cole 185]; Neville I, p. 188 [1799 first ed.]. 
 

 
 

9. BRISSON, Mathurin-Jacques (1723-1806). Elémens ou Principes 
Physico-Chymiques, Destinés à servir de suite aux Principes de Physique ; A l’usage 
des écoles centrales. Paris : Bossange, Masson Besson, An VIII, 1800. ¶ 8vo. [4], 
XIV, 412 pp. Half-title, 6 engraved folding plates of apparatus, furnaces and 
crystal forms. Contemporary blind- and gilt-stamped speckled calf, spine 
embellished handsomely with 5 decorative florets, rules, green leather spine 
label; foot of spine mended with kozo, corners showing, shelf-wear. Very good. 
[67] [S14196] 

$ 300  
First edition of the first manual of physical chemistry. – Zeitlinger. “This 
comprehensive elementary textbook was written by Brisson for his students. He drew 
on the works of Lavoisier, Guyton de Morveau, Chaptal, Berthollet, Fourcroy, and 
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others. Although it is a continuation of the author’s Traite élémentaire ou principes de 
physique, 3 vols, 3rd edition. Paris, 1800 it is complete in itself. References generally 
mistake the title of the work for the title of the Traite élémentaire thereby giving the 4 
volumes an incorrect title.” – Cole.  
 

 
 



 
 
“The place I occupy imposes several duties on me to fulfill: not only must I teach the 
science with which I am responsible, but I must also teach it, as much as is in my 
power, in the most profitable way for my students that I provide them with the means 
to facilitate their studies; that I tell them they think of research which would require 
too much time; finally, that I clearly before their eyes, and as briefly as possible, the 
knowledge with which I must entertain them. I have already fulfilled this task with 
regard to physics, by publishing my Principles of Physics: it remained for me to do the 
same in relation to chemistry: this is what I have just done by publishing my Principles 
of Chemical-Physics. The goal of my entire life’s work has been to make myself useful.” – 
author’s preface.  
 
After having given up on entering the orders, Brisson become the assistant to 
Ferchault de Réaumur and his cabinet of curiosities. From this rich collection of 
specimens of the natural sciences, and also from studying other private collections, 
Brisson developed his famous Ornithology, published in 1760-1763, before Buffon’s 
Natural History of Birds. This six-volume work, which marked an important milestone in 
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the scientific study of birds, presents a classification system that was used for nearly a 
hundred years. On the death of Réaumur, his collections were integrated into the 
King’s cabinet and Brisson lost his job. With the support of Father Nollet, he obtained 
a position as physics professor at the College of Navarre. 
 
§ Cole 201; DSB II, pp. 473-75; Duveen p. 100. Not in Neville.  
 

 
 

10. CADET DE GASSICOURT, Charles-Louis (1769-1821). Dictionnaire de 
Chimie, contenant la théorie et la pratique de cette science, son application à l’histoire 
naturelle et aux arts. Paris, Imprimerie de Chaignieau aîné, an XI, 1803. ¶ 4 
volumes. 8vo. CC, 448 ; 560 ; 726 ; 607, [1] pp. Half-titles, 1+3+1+1 folding 
engraved plates (6 in all, of apparatus). Original blue paste-paper wrappers, 
printed paper spine labels, all edges untrimmed; minimally worn. Near fine. [74] 
[S14058] 

$ 350  
First and only edition of the first chemical dictionary to be published after the new 
revolutionary discoveries of Lavoisier, carefully describing the new order, and the new 
nomenclature.  



 

 
 
“Cadet’s Dictionnaire follows the form of Macquer’s and bring it up to date. It is an 
entirely new work designed to be useful to chemists in need of a compact dictionary. 
The table of authors in Tome IV gives references to their work and where it is quoted 
in the dictionary.” – Cole.  
 
“As a scientist Cadet is noteworthy for his part in the diffusion and popularization of 
the new chemistry. His most important work, the four-volume Dictionnaire de chimie, 
published in 1803 and dedicated to Fourcroy, replaced the older chemical dictionary of 
Macquer. Cadet’s Dictionnaire clearly elucidated the revolutionary changes that had 
occurred in chemistry and in chemical nomenclature.” – DSB III p. 6.  
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“The articles are up-to-date, and several (e.g., that on attraction) are excellent. In the 
historical introduction (vol. I), Lavoisier is praised for his work in overthrowing the 
phlogiston doctrine.” – Neville.  
 
The father of Charles Louis Cadet-Gassicourt, of similar name, Louis-Claude Cadet-
Gassicourt (1731-1799), himself a noted chemist, whose accomplishments Partington 
details. The son, a barrister, nonetheless put out this dictionary and contributed 
further in pharmacology.  
 
§ Cole 227; Ferguson 131; Neville I, p. 233; Partington III, p 96; Wellcome II, p. 284.  
 



 
 

11. CARNOT, Sadi (1796-1832). Réflexions sur la puissance motrice du 
feu et sur les machines propres à développer cette puissance. Nouvelle édition augmentée des 
notes . . . Paris : A. Blanchard, 1953. ¶ 8vo. [vi], 151, [1] pp. Figs. ; small nick on 
the outer margin of pages 145-8. Original printed boards; rebacked with white 
cloth and spine title. Very good. [78] 

$ 45 
Facsimile of the original 1824 edition.  
 
Nicolas Léonard Sadi Carnot was a French mechanical engineer in the French Army, 
military scientist and physicist, often described as the “father of thermodynamics”. He 
published only one book, the Reflections on the Motive Power of Fire (Paris, 1824), in which 
he expressed the first successful theory of the maximum efficiency of heat engines and 
laid the foundations of the new discipline: thermodynamics.  
 
§ Dibner 155 (1824).  
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12. COULSON, C. A. (Charles Alfred) (1910-1974). Valence. Oxford: Clarendon 

Press, 1952. ¶ 222 x 150 mm. 8vo. vii, 338 pp. 31 tables, illus., indexes; 
EXTENSIVE PENCIL UNDERLINING AND MARGINALIA. Navy cloth. 
Ownership signatures. As is. S0916 

$ 7 
Coulson’s major scientific work was as a pioneer of the application of the quantum 
theory of valency to problems of molecular structure, dynamics and reactivity. Beside 
his scientific works, Coulson was a committed Christian, and served as a Methodist 
local preacher.  
 



 
[13] DAVY 
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13. DAVY, Humphry (1778-1829). Élémens de Chimie Agricole, en un cours 

de leçons pour le comité d’agriculture. Traduit de l’Anglais, avec un Traité sur l’art de faire le 
vin et de distiller les eaux-de-vie par A. Bulos. Paris : Ladrange ; l’Heureux, 1819. ¶ 2 
volumes in 1. 8vo. 7, [1], 342 ; [4], 431, [1] pp. Half-title, 8 engraved plates (7 of 
which are folding), index; mild foxing, a few large spots. Contemporary quarter 
dark green morocco-backed marbled boards, flat-spine with elegant gilt 
decorations, some ornate, with orange leather spine label; label corner chipped, 
corners showing, extremities rubbed. Very good copy. [111] [S14199] 

$ 300  
First edition in French. Along with his translation, Jean-Antonin Bulos’ contributed a 
section on the art of making wine and distilling brandy, « Art de faire le vin et de distiller 
les eaux-de-vie, » found in vol. II, pp. 306-410.  
 



A popular and influential work based on lectures delivered from 1802 to 1812 before 
the Board of Agriculture. It is one of the first books to seriously apply chemistry to 
agriculture. Davy considers the chemical composition and theory of operation of 
manures. For the most part it is a compendium of the experiments and ideas of many 
writers, including Gay-Lussac, Thenard, Priestley and T. de Saussure.” – Cole.  
“Ce traité du grand chimiste anglais est le plus important ouvrage de chimie agricole 
avant le travail de Chaptal.” [“This treatise by the great English chemist is the most 
important work on agricultural chemistry before Chaptal’s work”] – Oberlé. 
 
§ Aslin 36 (for the 1813 edition); Browne, A Source Book of Agricultural Chemistry, (1944), 
p. 210; Brunet VI, 4431 (for the 1829 edition); Cole 342 note; Goldsmiths’-Kress 
22343; Huzard II, 17 ; Neville II, p. 335; Oberlé, Une Bibliothèque Bachique. Collection 
Kilian Fritsch, (1993), 150 ; Quérard II, 409.  
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14. FARADAY, Michael (1791-1867). Manipulations chimiques. Paris : A. 
Sautelet, 1827. ¶ 2 volumes. XXIV, 428; [4], 364, [2] pp. Half-titles, wood-
engravings, errata. Contemporary quarter dark calf, smooth-backed, simple gilt-
rules, gilt-stamped title, marbled boards; vol. I upper joint reinforced with kozo. 
With ownership ticket of Dr. Roland Voegeli, chimiste (Swiss); title with ink-
stamp of F. Mayor, Dr. Ch. Rare. [144] 

$ 295  
First edition in French, translated by Raymond Balthasar Maiseau (1782-1843), wit his 
notes, . . . « et revu pour la partie technique» by Antoine Alexandre Brutus Bussy 
(1794-1882). The English edition was also issued in 1827. The preface contains the 
notable error, “sir Hamphry Davy” [sic] (p. VII).  
 
“A useful manual designed to assist a person ‘in obtaining a knowledge of the 
chemistry of research.’ Primarily for beginners, the work covered all aspects of 
manipulations used in the conduct of chemical experiments. Sect. XXIV (pp. 590-640) 
presents a collection of experiments and trials for practice, with references to the 
earlier paragraphs of the text.” – Cole [432].  



“This is Faraday’s only monograph; it gives a splendid picture of his experimental 
genius, his ability to turn things to new uses, and also of the laboratory practice of the 
day . . . Parts of it at least can still be read with profit by a chemist wishing to improve 
his basic laboratory techniques” – Knight, Natural Science Books in English, p. 141. 
 
The valuable notes have been added by the translator Raymond Balthasar Maiseau 
(1782-1843), who also converted English weights and measures into the metric system. 
Much of the text was reviewed by Antoine Alexandre Brutus Bussy (1794-1882). 
Neville calls this text “one of the great milestones in the development of the chemical 
textbook.” – p. 439. 
 
PROVENANCE [2]: title with ink-stamp of F. Mayor, Dr. Ch. – Dr. Roland Vögeli, 
chimiste (Swiss). (1931-1991) Lausanne, who wrote, Étude de l’acide du nitrile et de 
l’aldéhyde 3, 4-dinitro-benzoïques, thèse. 1942. Vögeli also collected books in the history of 
chemistry.  
 
§ Cole 434; Neville I, p. 443. 
 

 
[15] Ferguson 
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15. FERGUSON, John (1837-1916). Bibliotheca Chemica: a bibliography of 
books on alchemy chemistry and pharmaceutics. London: Derek Verschoyle, 1954. ¶ 
Reprint. Two volumes. 8vo. xxi, 487; 598 pp. Gray cloth; some staining or wear 
to paper edges, vol. I with freckling on spine. Very good. [S1321] 

$ 55 
This essential work, along with those of Dennis Duveen and Bill Cole, are the primary 
resources for listing rare and historical books in the history of chemistry. 
 
John Ferguson FRSE LLD was a Scottish chemist and bibliographer. He is noted for 
the early alchemy and chemistry bibliography Bibliotheca chemica. The Ferguson 
Collection, a collection of 7,500 books and manuscripts from his personal library is 
held by the University of Glasgow. 
 
 
 

16. FRESENIUS, Carl Remigius (1818-1897). Traité d’analyse chimique 
qualitative des opérations chimiques. Sixième édition française traduite de 
l’allemand sur la quatorzième édition par C. Forthomme. Paris : F. Savy, 1879. ¶ 8vo. 
[4], 508 pp. 47 fig., large folding chromolithographic plate of spectroscopy ; 
several stains in the text (some repaired), the half-title & folding pl. heavily 
foxed. Original marbled boards; spine replaced with maroon kozo. Rubber-
stamp of M. Naef & cie, Geneva; signatures of P. Chuit, Geneva. As is. [161] 

$ 10 
Carl Remigius Fresenius, German analytical chemist, whose textbooks on qualitative 
analysis (1841) and quantitative analysis (1846) became standard works.  
 
“Fresenius was also interested in the industrial application of chemistry. He was the 
discoverer of the lime-soda process of water-softening. The destructive distillation of 
wood and the processes for the recovery and utilization of the products also were 
originated and developed by Fresenius.” – Phi Lambda Upsilon, The National 
Chemistry Honor Society. 
 
PROVENANCE: Philippe Chuit (1866-1939), Swiss chemist, was part of Chuit & 
Martin Naef Foundation with Jean-Martin Naef f Geneva.  
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17. FREUND, Hugo (1879-1942). Colorimetry: Its Applications in Analytical and 
Clinical Practice. Authorized English Translation by Frank Bamford. [Wetzlar]: 
Published by the author, 1932. ¶ 8vo. (210 x 152 mm). 255 pp. Illustrations. 
Quarter bluish-green cloth, printed paper boards, black-stamped spine title. 
Previous owner’s inked signature and bookseller’s rubber stamp on front 
pastedown of Hugh H. Baird, Wetzlar, 1935. Very good. Rare. [S9626] 

 $ 28 
Hugo Freund was an Austrian-Czechoslovak entrepreneur and founder of “Hugo 
Freund & Co.” He was one of the first to use British gemological services. Freund, 
being of Jewish descent, was arrested by the Nazis in 1942 and deported to the 
Theresienstadt ghetto. Shortly thereafter, he was deported to the Majdanek 
concentration camp in Lublin, where he was put to death. 
 

 
 

18. FREUNDLICH, Herbert (1880-1941). Kapillarchemie; eine darstellung der 
chemie der kolloide und verwandter gebiete. Leipzig: Akademische Verlagsgesellschaft, 
1909. ¶ 8vo. viii, 591 pp. Figs., index. Maroon cloth, gilt. Ex-Carnegie. RARE. 
[S0037] 

$ 50 



Capillary chemistry; an account of the chemistry of colloids and related fields.  
 
Freundlich (1880-1941), noted figure in colloid and interface science, studied at the 
universities of Munich and Leipzig. His first position was at the Kaiser Wilhelm 
Institute for Physical Chemistry and Electrochemistry in Berlin. Later he took a 
research appointment at University College, London. The present book was his most 
important contribution, which reached four editions by 1930-32. DSB, XV, pp. 159-
60. 
 

 
 

19. GIRARD, Charles (1837-1918) ; Georges de LAIRE (1836-1908). Traité 
des dérivés de la Houille ; applicables a la production des matières 
colorantes. Paris : G. Mason, 1873. ¶ 8vo. VIII, 640 pp. 12 plates (10 folding). 
Contemporary quarter dark-brown calf, gilt-stamped spine with raised bands, 
marbled boards, decorative pink-colored endleaves; rubbed. Spine with 
ownership initials of L.J.V. Very good. [183]  

$ 120 
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A treatise on coal-tar, as applicable to colorants, dyes and dyeing.  
 
From 1855 de Laire worked with Charles Girard in the laboratory of Théophile-Jules 
Pelouze. In 1872, again with Charles Girard, he founded his own dye factory in Ris-
Orangis near Paris, selling it a years later in 1876.  
 
Charles-Adam Girard, chemist. – Specialist in industrial chemistry. – Founded with 
Wurtz the Laboratoire Municipal de la Ville de Paris, of which he was director. – Member 
of the Société chimique.  
 

 
[19] 



 
 

20. GUINAND, Ulysse (1810-1885). Esquisse de la Terre, suivie de la 

description de la Suisse et de celle de la Terre sainte. Huitième édition, corrigée. Lausanne : 
Georges Bridel; J. Chantrens, 1851. ¶ Small 8vo. 349, [3] pp. Pages 115-116 with 
printing error (of omission, the bottom corner was not printed) and the verso 
has something printed askew, perhaps unrelated to the text – so a printer’s error 
– this error of omission on p. 115 is supplemented with a few replacement 
words neatly inked in manuscript. Contemporary half parchment or other 
similar substance, marbled boards. Ownership signature of C. Stouky, 1863. 
Nice copy. [196] 

 $ 15 
Eighth edition, corrected. Besides being a nice pocket geography of the world, it also 
gives a detailed description of all of Switzerland.  
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The Discovery of Neon Lighting 
 

21. HAUKSBEE, Francis (1666-1713). Physico-Mechanical Experiments 
On Various Subjects. Containing An Account of several Surprizing Phenomena touching 
Light and Electricity, Producible on the Attrition of Bodies. With many other Remarkable 
Appearances, not before observ’d. Together with the Explanations of all the Machines, (the 
Figures of which are Curiously Engrav’d on Copper) and other Apparatus us’d in making 
the Experiments. London: R. Brugis, 1709. ¶ Small 4to. (201 x 160 mm) [14], 194 
pp. 8 plates (7 folding); foxing to some sections, plates 3 and 4 bound in reverse 
order, 1 plate facing p. 160, margins of two plates reinforced. Full modern 
speckled olive calf, raised bands, gilt-stamped spine title, by Johanna Rojgard 
[Sweden]. Bookplate of Andras Gedeon, ink ownership marks of James William 
Heath (1869) on front endleaf. Very good. [SS9409] 

$ 4,500  
FIRST EDITION. By 1705, Hauksbee had discovered that if he placed a small 
amount of mercury in the glass of his modified version of Otto von Guericke’s 
generator and evacuated the air from it, and then he caused a charge to be built up on 
the ball, a glow was visible if he placed his hand on the outside of the ball. This glow 



was bright enough to read by. This effect later became the basis of neon lighting and 
mercury vapor lights.  
 

 
 
“Hauksbee’s important experiments on electroluminescence, static electricity, and 
capillarity, described in the present work, mark the beginning of sustained 
experimentation in the field of electricity. He was the first to demonstrate the optical 
effects produced by the passage of electricity through rarified air. His demonstration 
of the efficacy of glass in producing frictional electricity opened the way from the 
work of Gray, Dufay and Franklin, and his discoveries in capillarity (he was the first 
adequately to explore the subject) influenced Laplace nearly one hundred years later. 
Hauksbee performed many of his experiments at the suggestion of Isaac Newton, 
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from whom Hauksbee learned the 
theoretical import of some of his 
discoveries; in turn, Hauksbee’s 
results influenced Newton’s 
revisions and additions in the new 
editions of his Principia and 
Optiks.” [Norman].  
 
PROVENANCE: [Undetermined 
owner, 1854] – James William 
Heath (1869) – Dr. Andras 
Gedeon [Sweden] [c.2008].  
 
§ DSB Vol. VI, pp. 169-175; 
Duveen, p. 282; ESTC T60574; 
Gedeon pp. 92-93 [this copy]; 
Norman 1020; Wheeler Gift 232. 
 



 
 

22. HENRY, William (1734-1816). Elémens de Chimie expérimentale. 
Traduit de l’anglois sur la sixième edition, dédiée à m. Dalton, par H. F. Gaultier-Claubry . 
. . Paris : chez Magimel, libraire pour l’art militaire, 1812. ¶ 2 volumes. 8vo. [i-ii], 
[v]-xxiv, 538 ; [i-ii], [v]-XV, [1], 687, [1] pp. 10 engraved folding plates, some 
signed by Adam ; LACKING BOTH TITLE-PAGES. Contemporary dark blue 
boards, deep red leather gilt-stamped spine labels; scratched, rubbed, corners 
showing. Very good. [208] [S14073] 

$ 100 
First edition in French. Henri-François Gaultier de Claubry (1792-1878) translated 
William Henry’s Elements of Experimental Chemistry, 1810, 6th edition, into French and 
issued in 1812. This was the same work as his Epitome, but renamed in 1810.  
 
“The 6th edition of the Epitome of chemistry was greatly expanded and the title was 
changed to Elements of . . . Greater stress was laid on theoretical matters.” – Cole.  
 
The 6th edition was dedicated to John Dalton, William Henry’s lifelong friend. The 
translator mentions working on a translation of Dalton’s New System of Chemistry (v. I, 
p. 50). “Henry’s most notable chemical investigations were on hydrocarbon gases and 
on the combustion of ammonia with oxygen. In the latter, he determined the 
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composition of ammonia gas by exploding it with a small quantity of oxygen. Henry 
entered Edinburgh University in 1795. By 1798-1799, he had given his first lecture 
demonstrations, firmly rooted in the new doctrines and nomenclature. His textbook, 
Elements of Experimental Chemistry, was the most popular and successful chemistry text 
in English for more than thirty years.” – DSB.  
 
William Henry (1774-1836) was a famous British scientist, physicist and chemist, who 
in 1803 formulated the law on the dissolution of gases in liquids, known as Henry’s 
Law (at constant temperature and saturation, the quantity of gas dissolved in a liquid is 
proportional to the partial pressure exerted by the gas on the liquid). 
 
§ Cole 624 (1810, mentioning this 1812 edition); DSB VI, p. 284-5; Partington III, p. 
826. This translation not in Neville.  
 

 
 



23. HOEFER, Ferdinand (1811-1878). Dictionnaire de Chimie et de 
Physique. Troisième édition, revue et augmentée d’un supplément . . . Paris : Firmin-
Didot Frères, 1857. ¶ 12mo. [4], IV, 497, [1] pp. Half-title, figs. Later quarter 
calf, bands, black and gilt-stamping on spine, dark marbled boards; upper 
corner missing, rubbed, inner joints reinforced with kozo. Ownership signature 
of Rouyer, Paris. Good. [213] $ 20 

 

 
 

24. HOEFER, Ferdinand (1811-1878). Nomenclature et classification 
chimiques suivies d’un lexique historique et synonymique comprenant les noms anciens, les 
formules, les noms nouveaux, le nom de l’auteur et la date de la découverte des principaux 
produits de la chimie. Paris: J.-B. Baillière; Londres: H. Baillière 1845. ¶ 12mo. VII, 
[1], 184 pp. Original pale green printed wrappers ; spine head worn, yet clearly a 
very nice copy. Scarce. [216] 

$ 125  
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“Chemical nomenclature and classification, followed by a historical and synonymic 
glossary including old names, formulas, new names, authors’ name and date of 
discovery of the main products of chemistry.” 
 
Jean Chrétien Ferdinand Hoefer was a German-French physician and lexicographer. 
He is now known for his many works on the history of science.  
 

 
 

25. JAMES, Constantin (1813-1888). Toilette d’une Romaine au temps 
d’Auguste et conseils à une Parisienne sur les cosmétiques. Troisième édition augmentée d’un 
traité des éruptions de la face et du cuir chevelu (acné, couperose, pityriasis, cancroïde). Paris : 
Garnier frères, [n.d.]. [1910?]. ¶ 12mo. [4], VI, 517, [1] pp. Lightly foxed 
throughout. Original full gilt-stamped vellum, « Sofia » on upper cover, raised 
bands, highly decorative endsheets; kozo applied to front upper joint, cords 
holding. Italian bookseller’s ticket (Milan). Good. [227] [S14074] 

$ 25 
First issued in 1865.  
 



 
 

26. JOLIOT-CURIE, Irène (1897-1956). « Les progrès de la Radiochimie. » 
Paris : Documentation Scientifique, 1935. ¶ Within : Documentation Scientifique, 4e 
année, Décembre 1935. 8vo. XII, 289-327, [1] pp. Figs., large folding table 
(rear). Brown and red printed wrappers; red ink mark on upper cover. Very 
good. [231] 

$ 50 
“Advances in radiochemistry”. This issue recognizes the Nobel Prize for Chemistry, 
earned by Irène Joliot-Curie and her husband, Frédéric Joliot. Jointly with her 
husband, Joliot-Curie was awarded the Nobel Prize in Chemistry in 1935 for their 
discovery of induced radioactivity, making them the second-ever married couple (after 
her parents) to win the Nobel Prize, while adding to the Curie family legacy of five 
Nobel Prizes. This made the Curies the family with the most Nobel laureates to date. 
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[26] Joliot-Curie 



 
 

27. KINGZETT, Charles Thomas (1852-1935). Animal chemistry or the 
relations of chemistry to physiology and pathology. A manual for medical 
men and scientific chemists. London: Longmans, Green, 1878. ¶ 228 x 150 mm. 8vo. 
xx, 494, [ads 2], 24 pp. Tables, indexes. Original blind-stamped dark maroon 
cloth, gilt spine; neatly re-backed preserving original spine. Book-ownership 
ticket of G.O.C. Laurence; signature of H.E. Stockbridge. Very good. 
SCARCE. [S3985] [239] 

 $ 75  
25 chapters organized by 5 divisions or parts: I: General; II: Organs, Fluids, and 
Processes Concerned in Digestion, etc.; III: Nutrition; or, ‘work and waste.’; IV: Other 
Organs, Tissues, and Fluids of the Body; V: Chemical and Philosophical Subjects.  
 
PROVENANCE: Horace E. Stockbridge was an American agricultural chemist who 
became the first president of North Dakota Agricultural College (now North Dakota 
State University).  
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PROVENANCE [2]: G.O.C. Laurence – Horace Edward Stockbridge (1857-1930) 
was President of North Dakota Agricultural College. He attended Massachusetts 
Agricultural College, where he received his degree in 1878. In 1880 he served as 
Assistant Chemist for the USDA, and in 1881 he was an instructor at Massachusetts 
Agricultural College. He did his graduate work at Boston University in agricultural 
chemistry, and he received his PH.D. from the University of Goettingen, Germany, in 
1884. Following his studies, in 1884-85, he was an associate professor of chemistry at 
Massachusetts Agricultural College. From 1885 to 1889 Stockbridge was employed as 
professor of chemistry and geology at the Japanese Imperial College of Agriculture 
and Engineering and was also chief chemist for the Japanese government for the latter 
two years. Prior to coming to Fargo, Stockbridge was director of the Experiment 
Station at Purdue University in 1889.  
 
In 1890 Stockbridge was given the position of president of NDAC and director of the 
Experiment Station. While at NDAC, Stockbridge was responsible for selecting the 
location of the college, appointing instructors, the constructing of buildings, and the 
organization of the experiment buildings. He was also the designer of College Hall, 
which is now known as Old Main. Stockbridge instituted special short winter courses 
for farmers in agriculture and related sciences, which were the first of their kind in the 
nation. He left NDAC in 1893, due to political reasons, and subsequently moved to 
Americus, Georgia. In 1897 he accepted a position at Florida Agricultural College as 
professor of agriculture. From 1906 to 1922 he was the agriculture editor for the 
Southern Ruralist, of which he was also co-founder. In 1922 he began editing for the 
Southern Farmland and Dairy, which he did until his retirement due to poor health. In 
1957 a new men’s residence hall was built and named in honor of President 
Stockbridge. Horace Stockbridge died on October 30, 1930 in Atlanta, Georgia. 
<br>Stockbridge was a very accomplished individual. He was president of the 
Farmer's National Congress for two years. He also wrote several books on the 
chemistry of the soil. While in Japan, he discovered a special fertilizer for growing 
hops, which saved large quantities of rice, a main staple in Japan, which was previously 
used in brewing. He was the first to obtain petroleum from bituminous shale by 
distillation. He discovered muscarine, a poisonous alkaloid, which is a product of 
decomposition. While in Indiana, a team under his direction found the cause and 
treatment for potato scab. – University Archives, NDSU, Fargo. 
 



 
 

28. KOPP, Hermann (1817-1892). On the relation between boiling-point 
and composition in organic compounds. Extract from: Philosophical 
Transactions of the Royal Society of London. For the year MDCCCLX, Volume 150. 
London: Taylor and Francis, 1860. ¶ 293 x 231 mm. 4to. Pages 257-276. 28 
tables. Dis-bound. [S4216] 

$ 10  
“In 1841 [Kopp] observed the relations between chain length and boiling point in 
various classes of organic compounds. He pointed out the generally constant increase 
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in this value as the chain length in a homologous series is increased by addition of a 
methylene group, but he stressed that the exact value for the increase varies in 
different types of compounds. He concluded that the boiling point of a liquid was a 
function partly of molecular weight and partly of chemical constitution.” - DSB.  
 
§ DSB, VII, pp. 463-464; Farber, ed., Great chemists, pp. 585-599; Partington, History of 
chemistry, IV, pp. 413-414. 
 

 
 

29. LANZ, Kurt. Weltreisender in chemie. Dusseldorf & Vienna: Econ, 
(1978). ¶ FIRST EDITION, the original German edition. 221 x 145 mm. 8vo. 
528 pp. Numerous photographic illus. (many in color), index. Yellow cloth, 
decorative endleaves, dust-jacket. Fine. [S0209]  $ 10 

 



 
 
30. [LAPLACE, Pierre-Simon (1749-1827)] ANDOYER, Henri (1862-1929). 

L’Œuvre Scientifique de Laplace. Paris : Payot 1922. ¶ Series: Collection 
Payot, 20. 8vo. 162, [2] pp. Original printed boards; spine tender, top section of 
spine loose. Good. [252] [S14075] 

$ 10 
From 1892 Andoyer taught at the Sorbonne, being elected a professor in 1903. He was 
elected member of the French Académie des Sciences on June 30, 1919 in the astronomy 
section, also a member of the Bureau des longitudes.  
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31. [LAVOISIER, Antoine-Laurent de (1743-1794)]. HANDSOME 19TH 

CENTURY LITHOGRAPHIC PORTRAIT (holding a feather-pen), signed by 
Zepherin Belliard (1798-1861), after J.L. David. Lithography by Delpech, after 
the famous painting by J.L. David. ¶ [Measurements on request]] Framed, Paris: 
Rosselin, [early 19th century]. [S0814] 

$ 250 
This version of the plate does not show the table he is seated at (there is another that 
does). The original painting also shows his wife standing next to him, but with this 



print she is left off the plate. This is why his head is tilted up as he was painted gazing 
at his wife, his left hand raised.  
 
 

 
 
32. [LAVOISIER, Antoine (1743-1794)] GRIMAUX, Edouard (1835-1900). 

Lavoisier 1743-1794. New York: Arno Press, 1981. ¶ Series: The 

Development of Science, Sources for the History of Science. Reprinting original from 
Paris, 1888. 8vo. vii, 398 pp. Frontis., illus. Beige/tan cloth stamped in red. 
Fine. [RH1508] 

$ 20  
The author states he based this work on numerous original documents, saying that 
Lavoisier had “perfect order” and “kept all his manuscript without any exception, all 
his notes.” He sought to mark his private virtues, his efforts in support of public 
affairs, philanthropy, his academic work, as an economist, farmer and financier, details 
of his premature death (by guillotine), the tribunal, etc. 
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33. [LAVOISIER, Antoine (1743-1794)] GUERLAC, Henry (1910-1985). 

Lavoisier, The Crucial Year. The Background and Origin of His First 

Experiments on Combustion in 1772. Ithaca: Cornell University Press, 1966. ¶ 
Second printing. 8vo. xix, [3], 240 pp. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, tissue wrapper as 
issued. Fine.  

$ 12.95 
This copy was among Guerlac’s personal library when I acquired it.  
 



 
 
34. [LAVOISIER, Antoine Laurent (1743-1794)] McKIE, Douglas (1896-1967). 

Antoine Lavoisier. Scientist, economist, social reformer. London: Constable, 

(1952). ¶ First edition. 8vo. viii, 334 pp. Frontis., 15 figs., bibliog., index. Blue 
cloth, gilt-stamped spine title. Fine. [S9924] 

$ 10 
Prof Douglas McKie FRSE FRIC FSA was a British chemist and science historian. He 
was a member of the International Academy of the History of Science, the Society for 
the History of Alchemy and Chemistry, and the Society of Apothecaries. 
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35. [LAVOISIER, Antoine Laurent (1743-1794)] Lucien SCHELER. 

Lavoisier et la Revolution française. I. Le Lycée des Arts. Edition revue et 
corrigée. II: Le journal de Fougeroux de Bondaroy. Edite avec la collaboration de W.A. 
Smeaton. Paris: Hermann, 1957, 1960. ¶ Two volumes. Sm. 8vo. 76 ; 222 pp. 
Original printed wrappers; creased. INSCRIBED BY THE EDITOR to Roger 
Hahn, with some marginalia (probably by Smeaton). Very good. 

$ 25  
William Arthur Smeaton (1924-2001) was a British chemist and historian of science. 
Smeaton worked with Douglas McKie and Denis Duveen and amassed an important 
book collection in his research area. His research focus was French history of 
chemistry in the 18th and 19th centuries, in particular chemists of the French 
Revolution. These included Antoine Lavoisier, Fourcroy, Guyton de Morveau and the 



Dijon Academy). Smeaton’s work on Fourcroy was considered the standard work on 
that scientist. He wrote a number of biographies in the Dictionary of Scientific Biography. 
 

 
 
36. LAWES, Sir John Bennet (1814-1900); Joseph Henry GILBERT (1817-

1901); M. T. MASTERS. Agricultural, botanical, and chemical 
results of experiments on the mixed herbage of permanent meadow, conducted for 

more than twenty years in succession on the same land. Part II. - The botanical results. 
London: Royal Society, 1882. ¶ Separate from: Philosophical Transactions of the 
Royal Society, Part IV, 1882. 299 x 239 mm. 4to. [ii], 1181-1413, [1 blank] pp. 
Numerous tables (including 3 folding). Original printed wrappers; top cover 
lacking. Ex library rubber stamps. Very good. S4219 

$ 18.95  
John Bennet Lawes, a pioneer of science, farming and industry, and Joseph Henry 
Gilbert collaborated for more than fifty years as they built the Lawes’s estate of 
Rothamsted into a world-famous institution of agricultural chemistry. In 1834 Lawes 
inherited the manor and estate of Rothamsted after studying at Eton and Oxford 
without taking a degree. Lawes used what he learned from agricultural experiments to 
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produce “super-phosphate” and other products by which he became quite rich. In 
1889 Lawes put Rothamsted under the control of the Lawes Agricultural Trust, with 
an endowment of £100,000 so that its work would not cease with his death.  
 
“In 1843 he started on a regular basis the Rothamsted agricultural experiment station; 
and in June of that year called to his aid, as coadjutor and technical adviser, Dr. 
(afterwards Sir) Joseph Henry Gilbert. Together Lawes and Dr. Gilbert instituted and 
carried out a vast number of experiments of enormous benefit to the agricultural 
community at large, the details of which were recorded in the ‘Philosophical Transactions 
of the Royal Society,’ the Journals of the Chemical Society and of the Royal Agricultural Society, 
and other publications. Two main lines of inquiry were followed – the one relating to 
plants, the other to animals. In the former case the method of procedure is described 
in the official ‘Memoranda’ in which it was shown how endeavours had been made ‘to 
grow some of the most important crops of rotation, each separately, year after year, 
for many years in succession on the same land, without manure, with farmyard 
manure, and with a great variety of chemical manures, the same description of manure 
being as a rule applied year after year on the same plot. Experiments on an actual 
course of rotation without manure and with different manures were also made: ‘wheat, 
barley, oats, beans, clover and other leguminous plants, turnips, sugar beet, mangels, 
potatoes, and grass crops having been thus experimented on. The main object of the 
experiments on animals (commenced in 1847) was to ascertain how they could be 
most economically fed for human consumption ; but incidentally information of great 
value was obtained towards the solution of such problems as the sources in the food 
consumed of the fat produced in the animal body, the characteristic demands of the 
animal body (for nitrogenous or non-nitrogenous constituents of food), in the exercise 
of muscular power, and the comparative characters of animal and vegetable food in 
human dietaries.” [DNB].  
 
See: Llinos Thomas, Sir John Bennet Lawes, Pioneer of Rothamsted Experimental Station. 
Harpenden History. See: DNB.  
 



 
 

37. LEA, Mathew Carey (1823-1897). Kolloides Silber und die 
Photohaloide. In deutscher ubersetzung mit Anmerkungen neu hrsg. von Luppo-

Cramer. Dresden: T. Steinkopff, 1908. ¶ 23 cm. 147 pp. Frontis. port. Dark 
green cloth stamped in white. Scarce. With Carnegie Mount Wilson 
Observatory blind-stamp. [S1350] 

$ 25 
Mathew Carey Lea was an American chemist known for his research on the chemical 
and physical properties of silver halide salts and their usage in photography. He 
pioneered early work in mechanochemistry and developed Carey Lea Silver, a 
photochemical still in use today. The translator, Henricus Lüppo Cramer (1871-1943), 
was a German chemist and pioneer of photography.  
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[38] 



 
 
Classic Early Study using the Microscope 
With 100 hand-colored plates 
 

38. LEDERMÜLLER, Martin Frobenius (1719-1769). Mikroskopische 
Gemüths-und Augen-Ergötzung: Bestehend, in Ein hundert nach der Natur 
gezeichneten und mit Farben erleuchteten Kupfertafeln, Sammt deren Erklärung. 
[Nürnberg]: Gedruckt von Christian de Launoy, 1761. ¶ Two parts in one 
volume. 258 x 206 mm. 4to. [xvi], 202, [4] pp. 2 engraved allegorical 
frontispieces (first plate is hand-colored), title vignette, portrait of Frederick, 
Margrave of Brandenburg, historiated initials, headpieces, tailpieces, 100 hand-
colored engraved plates by Adam Wolfgang Winterschmidt, after drawings by 
Ledermüller, indexes; plates XIV and XXXVI margins torn (verso repaired with 
cellophane tape), plate LXXV torn and repaired (paper mounted on verso). 
Contemporary full mottled gilt-ruled calf, marbled endleaves; scar to upper 
cover, rebacked with dark calfskin, remnants of original spine mounted, corners 
renewed, inner joint reinforced. Ownership signature on title Dr. Fritz vo[n] 
Neuenstein... 1830. 

$ 2,850 
FIRST EDITION. A fine work on microscopy illustrated with some remarkable plates 
of magnified insects, shells, plants, and many others. A very attractive copy of the 
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most beautiful microscopical of all eighteenth century works. The 100 hand-colored 
plates depict insects, parts of plants, flowers, snails, lichen, centipede, thorns, wings, 
polyps, thistle, crystallization, mealybugs, salt, fleas, shells, Cochineal that live on cacti 
are shown (plate 28) as per harvesting them, etc. Shown on plate LXX are parts of the 
microscope, as well as illuminating and drawing apparatus, etc.  
 

 
 
This work was apparently issued in various states, documented in the bibliographic 
references cited below. Some copies on the market have 150 plates and are bound in 3 
parts, with a title-page showing 1763. There is a special title-page, dated 1760, for the 
first 50 plates – called a re-issue (BM Readex, XIV, p. 1132). The period of issue is 
between 1760 and 1763, suggesting the publisher issued plates and text at progressive 
rates.  
 
Martin Frobenius Ledermüller was a follower of Leeuwenhoek. By 1749 he settled in 
Nuremberg. In the early period of microscopic analysis, and under the direction of Dr. 



Christoph Jacob Trew (1695-1769), Ledermüller applied the new scientific tool to the 
study of botany and produced a number of publications.  
 

 
 
PROVENANCE: Dr. Fritz vo[n] Neuenstein... 1830; Alan de Haas.  
 
See: Poggendorff, I, col. 1403; Hirsch, III, pp. 645-646.  
 
☼  British Museum (Natural History), III, p. 1077; Brunet III, 919 [“Ouvrage très 
estimé”]; Graesse IV, 139. See: Blake, NLM, p. 261; Nissen, I, p. 246; Wellcome, III, 
p. 472.  
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[38] 
 



 
 

39. LEICESTER, Henry Marshall (1906-1991). Development of 
Biochemical Concepts from Ancient to Modern Times. Cambridge: Harvard 

University Press, 1974. ¶ Series: Harvard Monographs in the History of Science. 8vo. 
286 pp. Index. Cloth, dust-jacket; rubbed. Very good. [RH1618] 

$ 10  
Leicester Henry M. Henry M. Leicester, who was educated at Stanford University, was 
Professor of Biochemistry at the University of the Pacific in San Francisco. He is the 
author of Biochemistry of the Teeth and Historical Background of Chemistry, and is co-editor of 
A Source Book in Chemistry, 1400-1900. 
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40. LENHARTZ, Hermann (1854-1910). Mikroskopie und Chemie am 
Krankenbett. Für Studirende und Aerzte bearbeitet. Berlin: Julius Springer, 1900. ¶ 213 
x 145 mm. 8vo. xvi, 360 pp. 73 figs., index, 3 folding lithographic plates (1 split 
at hinge); paper brittle. Brown blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; extremities worn, 
spine head mended with kozo, else very good. [S1404] 

$ 20  
THIRD EDITION. A detailed study based on microscopic observations and chemical 
analysis at the beside, which offered clues to the patient’s condition. A popular work, 
it went through nine editions (1st ed., 1893, 9th ed., 1919). Lenhartz was a clinical 
researcher who wrote extensively on modern hospital practices and administration. 
 



 
[40] 
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41. McKIE, Douglas (1896-1967). La Chimie au XVIIIe siècle avant 
Lavoisier. Paris : Université de Paris, 1957. ¶ Series: Les Conférences du Palais de 
la Découverte, 54. 7.25x5.25 inches. 17, [3] pp. 5 figs. Original printed wrappers ; 
browned. Very good. Rare.  

$ 25 
“Antoine Lavoisier occupied much of McKie’s interest and he wrote two 
biographies—Antoine Lavoisier, the Father of Modern Chemistry (1935) and Antoine 
Lavoisier, Scientist, Economist, Social Reformer (1952). He organized Lavoisier memorabilia 
and catalogued the Lavoisier laboratory apparatus in the possession of the comtesse de 
Chazelles. McKie was also associated with the Académie des Sciences de Paris 
committee that published the Lavoisier correspondence. Because of these activities he 
was appointed Chevalier of the Légion d’ Honneur in 1957. McKie was an avid book 
collector and his collecting went hand in hand with his research: on Joseph Black, 
Robert Boyle, Joseph Priestley, Lavoisier, the phlogiston theory; and the history of the 
Royal Society. McKie had a long interest in Joseph Black, beginning with the 1935 
publication of The Discovery of Specific and Latent Heat (with N. H. de V. 
Heathcote). His study on Black, together with his biography of Lavoisier, resulted in 



his being presented a Sc.D. by the University of London in 1936. He also studied 
various student manuscripts of Black’s lectures and published commentaries on them, 
culminating in his book Thomas Cochrane’s Notes from Doctor Black’s Lectures on 
Chemistry 1767–1768 (1966) that captured much of Black’s philosophy of chemistry. 
Among his more important papers are those with J.R. Partington published in the 
Annals of Science: “Historical Studies on the Phlogiston Theory: I. The Levity of 
Phlogiston” (1937); “II. The Negative Weight of Phlogiston” (1938); “III. Light and 
Heat in Combustion” (1938); and “IV. Last Phases of the Theory” (1939). Annals of 
Science was co-founded by McKie and two others in 1936 and he served as an editor to 
the time of his death.” – Division of History of Chemistry of the American Chemical 
Society. 
 

 
 

42. MAIGNE, W. (1819-1885). Dictionnaire classique des origines des 
inventions et découvertes dans les arts, les sciences et les lettres présentant une 
exposition sommaire des grandes conquêtes du génie de l’homme. Ouvrage destiné aux gens du 
monde et aux élèves des écoles par W. Maigne. Paris : Larousse et Boyer, s.d. [ca.1870]. 
¶ 12mo. VII, [1], 647, [1] pp. Contemporary quarter maroon morocco, stamped 
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in blind and in gilt; rear joint neatly replaced with kozo, foxed throughout, some 
stains. Ex-libris in manuscript, of Henri Cuenet, 1871 ; rubber-stamp of Charles 
Lamy. Very good (noting foxing). [288] [S14207] $ 30  

 
 
 
 

 
 

43. MARRIOTT, W. [Williams] McKim (1885-1936). Recent Advances in 
Chemistry in relation to medical practice. St. Louis: C.V. Mosby, 1928. 

¶ Series: Lectures of the San Diego Academy of Medicine, series of 1927. 8vo. 141, [1] 
pp. 12 figures, index. Original maroon blind and gilt-stamped cloth. Ownership 
signature of Belford, San Diego, 1928. Very good.  

$ 20 



“Among Dr. Marriott’s contributions should be mentioned Recent Advances in 
Chemistry in Relation to Medical Practice, published in 1928, and his textbook Infant 
Nutrition, the first edition of which was published in 1930. Seventy-five technical 
articles relating to biochemistry and medical problems have been contributed to 
various journals and systems of medicine. 
 
His eminence in the field of medicine is shown by the many honors conferred upon 
him. He was Harvey Lecturer in New York in 1920, gave the Packard Lectures in 
Philadelphia in 1921, lectured before the Chicago Institute of Medicine in 1925, the 
Academy of Medicine in San Diego in 1927, and the San Francisco Academy of 
Medicine in 1932. He was also Lecturer in Pediatrics in the University of California in 
1932. The University of Missouri conferred the degree of Doctor of Laws on him in 
1936. He has been on the editorial boards of the American Journal of the Diseases of 
Children, the American Heart Journal and the Journal of Clinical Investigation. His 
memberships in medical societies, particularly pediatric, are too numerous to mention. 
 
Dr. Marriott was called to be Dean of the University of California Medical School in 
July, 1936. His work was barely under way when he was taken ill with a return of an 
infection which necessitated surgical treatment and terminated in his death on 
November 11, 1936.” – Online Archive of California, UC Libraries, California Digital 
Library. 
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44. METZGER, Hélène (1886-1944). Newton, Stahl, Boerhaave et la 
doctrine chimique. Paris : Albert Blanchard 1974. ¶ Reprint of the original 
1930 edition. 8vo. 225 x 140 mm. [4], 332 pp. Original printed wrappers. Fine. 
[297] 

$ 12  
“A superb study of the concepts of matter” – Aaron J. Ihde, Development of Modern 
Chemistry, p. 772.  
 
Hélène Metzger “was a French philosopher of science and historian of science. In her 
writings she focused mainly on the history of chemistry. She was murdered in the 
Holocaust.” – Wikip. 
 



 
 

45. MOLESCHOTT, Jacob der Kreislauf (1822-1893). Der Kreislauf des 
Lebens. Physiologische Antworten auf Liebig’s Chemische Briefe. Mainz: Victor v. 
Sabern, 1855. ¶ Second edition. 8vo. vi, 507, [1] pp. Endleaves foxed, else text 
clean. Half leather over marbled paper-backed boards, gilt-stamped spine; 
extremities rubbed. Rubber stamp. Good. [SS11188] 

$ 25 
“Jacob Moleschott . . ., physiologist and philosopher noted for his belief in the 
material basis of emotion and thought. His most important work, Kreislauf des Lebens 
(1852; “The Circuit of Life”), added considerable impetus to 19th-century materialism by 
demanding “scientific answers to scientific questions.” [Britannica] 
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46. MONNET, Antoine-Grimoald (1734-1817). Traité des eaux minérales, 
avec plusieurs mémoires de Chymie relatifs à cet objet. Paris : P. Fr. 

Didot le Jeune, 1768. ¶ 12mo. XXXII, 359, [9] pp. Woodcut head- and tail 
pieces; a few minor spots. Contemporary mottled calf with raised bands, gilt 
compartments, leather spine label, all edges marbled; two corners mended with 
kozo. Bookplate of former owner (“Fratelli Salimbeni” - Salimbeni brothers, 
possibly chemists) with the initials of G.P.C., showing an image of Pegasus with 
motto ‘Nec adversa retorquent’ and pencil shelf-marks. Very good+. [306] 
[S14208] [306] 

$ 165 
First and only edition. “This treatise on minerals waters and their analysis gives a brief 
history of the subjects. The history if followed by chapters on chalybeate, alkaline and 
sulphurous waters. Methods of analysis are discussed and analyses of different waters 



are given. The last part of the book is devoted to memoirs presenting experiments on 
substances related to mineral waters.” – Cole. The are other lengthy papers, on pyrite 
(fool’s gold), of Epsom salts, of limestone and its origins, etc.  
 
Antoine-Grimoald Monnet was a French mineralogist and mining specialist who 
became an inspector of mine and wrote several treatises on mining and geology based 
on his travels and observations across France and neighbouring regions. Along with 
Jean-Étienne Guettard he published the earliest geological maps of France. Monnet 
“gained fame after he began to analyze samples sent to Cigonge, publishing papers on 
mineral spring waters from Bains, Plombières, and Luxeuil in 1767 where he pointed 
out that there was hardly any dissolved minerals that could be responsible for any 
curative properties.” [Wikip.]. 
 
Monnet worked as a laboratory assistant [boy] at both Parisian and Nantais 
apothecaries. During his residence in Nantes, the analysis of a mineral spring water 
that had just been discovered allowed him to write a memoir on the mineral waters, 
which he came to read at the Academy of Sciences in February 1765. Shortly 
thereafter another paper given on the analysis of sea water. These two works, articles 
presented by the authors at the Academy, earned the esteem of Guillaume-Chrétien de 
Lamoignon de Malesherbes (1721-1794) who presided over the Academie during that 
year. Malesherbes became his sponsor. In 1766, Malesherbes rented a house in 
Vaugirard, which he outfitted to allow Monnet to present chemistry courses in 95 
lessons (lab sessions), of which he was the most diligent listener. – Taton, Bedel & 
Birembaut. p. 382. During the Revolution, Monnet was appointed first inspector 
general of mines.   
 
§ Bolton 678; Cole 953; DSB IX, p. 478; Duveen 409; Neville II, p. 184; Partington 
III, p. 101; Taton, Rene ; Ch. Bedel ; Arthur Birembaut. Enseignement et diffusion des 
sciences en France au XVIIIe siècle, (1964). p. 382.  
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47. MUSPRATT, Sheridan (1821-1871). Chemistry, theoretical, practical 
and analytical as applied and relating to the arts & manufacturing. London: 
William Mackenzie, [1853-61]. ¶ 2 volumes. 4to. [4], 836, 9, [1] ; [4], 1186, 10 
pp. VOL. I: Engraved half-title with engr. vignette, engraved frontispiece 
portrait of Professor Muspratt, 14 large engraved portrait plates, 453 figures, 
index; occasional prominent foxing. VOL. II: Engraved half-title with engr. 
vignette, engraved frontispiece portrait of Humphry Davy, 15 large engraved 
portrait plates, 655 figures, index; occasional prominent foxing. [31 large plates 
in total]. Printed in double columns. Original half maroon calf, watered-silk 
purple cloth, raised bands, gilt-stamping on spines, black title labels, blind-rules 
on covers, turquoise endsheets; rubbed. Very good – a handsome & complete 
set. [315] 

$ 250  



Based on checking collations of other copies, it is clear to me that the number and 
choice of plates can be different in count and personages. Some copies have the 
author shown twice as the engraved frontispiece; in the present copy there are 2 
frontispieces: Professor Muspratt, and Sir Humphry Davy. Some copies have 29 or 30 
other engraved portrait plates. Of the several comparable copies mentioned in Cole, 
one is recorded as having 28 plates. Cole describes his copy as having 30 plates in one 
volume and one in the other, for a total of 31. In the copy present there are 29 large, 
engraved plates, with the addition of the 2 half-titles and 2 frontispieces.  
 

 
 
This comprehensive encyclopedic-dictionary includes articles on acetic acid, alcohol, 
arsenic, beer, bleaching, bread, caoutchouc, dyeing and calico-printing, ether, glass, 
gunpowder, gutta-percha, leather, mercury, opium, paper, perfumery, photography, 
silver, soap, wine, and other substances.  
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The 29 engraved plates include portraits of Sir Humphrey Davy, Gay-Lussac, Andrew 
Ure, Lavoisier, John Dalton, William Gregory, Jean-Baptiste André Dumas, Liebig, 
Chevreul, Joseph Priestley, Chaptal, Faraday, and other distinguished scientists. 
 

 



Neville’s copy has a dated preface (1860). This copy does not have a date, not on the 
title and not on the preface either. Of the work, never shy about the importance of his 
books, Neville states: “The present work is really a masterpiece, as it provides an 
essentially complete picture of the state of chemistry and chemical technology in the 
middle of the nineteenth century.”  
 

 
 
“A compilation of the latest and most improved processes used in chemical 
manufactures. Information was drawn from scientists and manufacturing chemists. 
Processes are described in minute details so as to render them useful and practical. 
Vol. II has a few supplementary notes by E.N. Horsford (1818-1893).” – Cole.  
 
§ Cole 966; Neville II, p. 205; Partington IV, p. 437.  
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48. NAVES, Yves-Rene (1902-1981); MAZUYER, Gabriel (1888-1946). 

Natural Perfume materials, a study of Concretes, Resinoids, Floral Oils and 

Pomades. Translated from the first French edition by Edward Sagarin. New-York: 
Reinhold Publishing Corp., 1947. ¶ 8vo. xvii, [1], 338 pp. 44 figures, index. 
Reddish-brown gilt-stamped cloth. Personal calling-card of L. Givaudan & cie., 
Fabrique de Parfums Synthétiques, Geneva (with related paper-clip mark). Very 
good. [317] $ 35 

 



 
 
[49] Nicholson 
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49. NICHOLSON, William (1753-1815). A Dictionary of Chemistry, 
exhibiting the present state of the Theory and Practice of that science, its applications to 
Natural Philosophy, the processes of Manufacture and Metallurgy . . . with a considerable 
number of tables . . . London: G. G. and J. Robinson, 1795. ¶ 2 volumes. 4to. VIII, 
576; [II], 577-1132 pp. Errata, instructions to binder, 4 engraved plates (2 
double page), index ; occasional foxing (including the inside corners of both 
titles, some browning or offsetting from the leather), pp. 567-576 increasingly 
wormed, affecting some ink letters and with a partial repair done to render the 
worst of it functional, in fact three leaves with similar toned paper mounted to 
make a correction. Modern dark brown half morocco, brown cloth over boards, 
spines tooled in blind with dual gilt-stamped dark red labels on each volume, 
new endleaves. AS IS. [318] 

$ 450 
First edition. “The first edition of a useful chemical dictionary. Preference was shown 
for the new chemistry but phlogistic alternatives are also presented. The new chemical 
nomenclature was not used but was discussed and a translation of the 1787 table was 
included.” – Cole.  
 



“The first dictionary of chemistry by an Englishman, superseding the English 
translation of Macquer’s Dictionary (London, 1771) by the Scot James Keir. Although 
preferring the antiphlogistic chemistry of Lavoisier, Nicholson also present the 
phlogistic alternative. This work is important for containing one of the earliest English 
versions of the table of the new chemical nomenclature from the Methode de 
nomenclature chimique (Paris, 1787) by Lavoisier et.al.” – Neville.  
 

 
 
Two of the plates are of furnaces and apparatus; plates III & IV are each double-page 
and show chemical signs: Hassenfratz-Adet, “ancient” and Bergman. “Despite the 
note on p. [1111 – instruction to binder] stating that there are five plates no copy seen 
or heard of has more than four.  
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§ Bolton (1893), 70; Cole 974; DSB, X, pp. 107-09; Duveen & Klickstein, Lavoisier, 
137; Ferchl 381; Neu 2947; Neville II, p. 227; Partington IV, pp. 19-20, 32; 
Poggendorff II 280.  
 



 
 

50. NICKLES, Jérôme (1820-1869). Recherches sur le Thallium. Nancy : Ve 

Raybois, 1865. ¶ [Offprint]. Présenté ́ a ̀ l’Académie de Stanislas en février 1864, 
à l’Académie des Sciences, le 21 mars 1865. Sm. 8vo. 23, [1] pp. 1 plate. Original 
printed blue-green wrappers. Nice copy. Scarce. [319] 

$ 45  
François Joseph Jérôme Nicklès was a French chemist, having studied under Liebig in 
Giessen and taught at the Faculty of Sciences at Nancy. “He published and conducted 
extensive research in the fields of crystallography, physiology and fermentation, 

pharmacy, batteries and electricity, theory of 
smell, polymorphism, analysis of water, 
metallurgy and fluorine chemistry. His 
experiments on fluorine and its compounds 
(especially hydrofluoric acid) led to his 
relatively early death.”   
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51. PAPIN, Denys [Denis] (1647-1713). A new digester or Engine for 
softning bones, containing the description of its make and use in these particulars: . . . by 
Denys Papin M.D. Fellow of the Royal Society. [St. Louis: Mallinckrodt Chemical 
Works, 1966. ¶ Series: Mallinckrodt collection of Food Classics, Vol III. Reprint. (4) 
ff., 54 pp. (3) ff. 1 fig.; reproduced, including the color of foxing(!). White 
printed wrappers, black slip-case. Very good. 

$ 15 
Reproduction of the original of 1681, London.  
 
Denis Papin FRS was a French physicist, mathematician and inventor, best known for 
his pioneering invention of the steam digester, the forerunner of the pressure cooker, 
the steam engine, the centrifugal pump, submersible and possibly the paddle steamer. 
Though his design was not practical, it was improved by others and led to the 
development of the steam engine, a major contribution to the Industrial Revolution. 
“To this period belongs Papin’s invention of the digester, an apparatus for boiling 



food under pressure. This was shown to the Royal Society at a meeting held on 22 
May 1679, and in the following year Papin published an account of it under the title ‘A 
New Digester, or Engine for softening Bones.’ Under the date 12 April 1682 Evelyn records 
in his ‘Diary’ how he took part in a ‘philosophical supper’ at the Royal Society, cooked 
in Papin’s digester. A French translation appeared at Paris in 1682, and in 1687 he 
issued ‘A Continuation of the New Digester of Bones.’ Of all Papin’s inventions this 
was the most practical, and is in use at this day. His portrait at the university of 
Marburg represents him holding in his hand a copy of his account of the digester, 
open at the place where the apparatus is figured.” DNB. 
 

 
 

52. [PASTEUR, Louis (1822-1895)] E. de VILLEROY. Louis Pasteur, un 
grand esprit – une grande ame. Lausanne, Paris : Payot, [1919 ?]. ¶ Series: Livres de la 
Jeunesse, 7. Small 8vo. 215, [1] pp. Original mauve cloth with olive green and 
black decorative stamping ; foxed covers. Early presentation inscription for a 
school prize, Pierre Desponds, 1919. Very good.  $ 10 
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53. PAUPAILLE, J. J. Résumé complet de la Chimie inorganique ; 
contenant l’exposé des principes généraux de la Science et l’Étude des corps inorganisés . . . 
précédée d’une introduction historique. Orné de planches. Paris : Bureau de 
l’Encyclopédie Portative, 1825. ¶ Small 12mo. [4], VIII, 276 pp. Half-title 
(section missing), engraved frontispiece, 2 folding engraved plates. 
Contemporary full tree calf, spine richly tooled in gilt, red leather title label 
(label a bit chipped); fore-edge ‘pinched’ or ‘thumbed’ a bit roughly. Very good. 
Rare. [338] [S14210] 

$ 30  
The inorganic volume.  
 



 
 

54. PAUPAILLE, J. J. Résumé complet de la Chimie organique ; contenant 
la Chimie végétale et animale, un précis d’Analyse Chimique et un aperçu sur les principaux 
poisons : termine par la Biographie des plus illustres Chimistes et par une Bibliographie et un 
Vocabulaire chimiques. Orné de planches. Paris : Bureau de l’Encyclopédie Portative, 
1825. ¶ Small 12mo. [4], VIII, 314 pp. Half-title. Contemporary quarter calf, 
spine richly tooled in gilt, black leather title label. Very good. Rare. [339] 
[S14211] 

$ 65  
The organic volume.  
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55. [periodical] Le Monde de la Science ; EGGIS, Adolphe (1855-1941) 

(editor). Le Monde de la Science et de l’Industrie publie par M. Adolphe 
Eggis avec le concours d’écrivains spéciaux les plus autorises. Paris : Librairie de la Société 



Bibliographique, 1881/1882, 1883. ¶ Quatrième Année. 4to. [4], 196 ; [4], 187, 
[1] pp. Figures throughout, index ; 1882, pp. 181-2 torn, 1883: pp. 1-2 torn. 
Contemporary quarter olive green cloth, gilt-stamped spine, marbled boards; 
front joint separated. As is. [487] 

$ 25 
Printed in Fribourg, Switzerland. Again, topics are diverse and surprising (all in 
French): an Egyptian sarcophagus, a pod of whales sited at sea, tiny fish that live in the 
mouths of large fish, comets appearing, of phosphorescence, a sea serpent, Frederick 
Beaumont’s boring machine for digging tunnels, scientific recreations, grebes and their 
habitats, a multi-charge canon, Hopkins telephone, San Francisco funiculars, etc. 
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56. [periodical] Le Monde de la Science.  Le Monde de la Science et de 
l’Industrie ; deuxième série, huitième année. Paris : Librairie de la 
Société Bibliographique, 1885. ¶ Huitième Année. 4to. [4], 196 pp. Figures 
throughout, index ; pp. 15-16 torn, separated, edges chipped. Contemporary 
quarter brown cloth, gilt-stamped spine, marbled boards; both joints reinforced 
with kozo to repair broken joints. As is. [488] 

$ 25 
Printed in Lausanne, Switzerland. Again, topics are diverse and surprising (all in 
French): purification of water, malaria, Mount Etna, photography, dental prothesis, 
distribution of force, nature of epilepsy, a grain press (with a silo), a game counter 
device, the coast of New Genie, vegetarianism, Dumont’s atmospheric turbine 
machine, a new heater for steam energy, criminal responsibility for alcoholism, the 
center of the earth, making artificial ice in China, vaccinations against cholera, a 
submarine (illustrated, p. 133), the grand Apls tunnels (p. 182), lots on various 
volcanoes, etc.  
 



 
 

 
 

 
 

A electrical railroad machine (early design) 
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[56] Criminal use of alcohol  



 
 
57. [periodical] Le Monde de la Science ; Alexandre CLAPAREDE (1858-

1913) (editor).  Le Monde de la Science et de l’Industrie, revue 
mensuelle illustrée ; Nouvelle série, onzième année, volume Ier[-
II]. Lausanne : Imprimerie Auguste Jaunin, 1888-89. ¶ Onzième & Douzième 
année. [Volumes 1 & 2] 4to. [4], 212 ; [4], 211, [1] pp. Figures throughout, 
index; pp. 99-100 torn. Contemporary quarter olive-green cloth, blind- and gilt-
stamped spine, marbled boards; rubbed. Very good. [489] 

$ 50 
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Printed in Fribourg, Switzerland. Again, topics are 
diverse and surprising (all in French): Chalcedony 
Park (petrified forest, Arizona), Chinchillas, 
crematory, Dufour’s hygrometer, graphophone, 
Japanese papers (p. 107), Jura (Switzerland), Kodak 
camera (described & shown, p. 13), Manchester 
canals, rifles, Swiss velograph machine (p. 185), 
Typewriters, etc. 
 
 
 

 
 

Opening of a railroad in China 
 



 
 

Dredging in the bay of New York 
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58. [periodical] Le Monde de la Science ; Alexandre CLAPAREDE (1858-

1913) (editor).  Le Monde de la Science et de l’Industrie, revue 
mensuelle illustrée ; Nouvelle série, treizième année, volume III [-
IV]. Fribourg : Imprimerie Fragniere Freres, 1890-91. ¶ Treizième & 
Quatorzième Année [2 volumes in 1]. 4to. [4], 196 ; [4], 143, [1] pp. Figures 
throughout, index; pp. 147-8 torn. Contemporary quarter olive-green cloth, 
blind- and gilt-stamped spine, marbled boards; rubbed. Very good. [490] 

$ 50 
Printed in Fribourg, Switzerland. Again, topics are diverse and surprising (all in 
French): alcohol, astrolabes, astronomy, bacteria, baths, bees, ballooning, barometers, 
Borax, calculating machine (p. 152), chemistry, Christopher Columbus colossal 
monument (p. 169), coffee, fire, flowers, flying (la navigation aerienne, p. 89), forests, 
frogs, honey, kitchen armoire, Mars, medical topics, meteorology & optics, mining, 
oxygen, perfuming, petrified forest in Arizona, photography, pottery from India, 
steam engine car (p. 102), Swiss horses, wood, etc.  
 



 
Military uses of the bicycle 

 

 
The new Spanish canons 
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59. POIRÉ, Paul (1832-1900). Leçons de chimie appliquée à l’industrie, à l’usage des 
écoles normales, des industriels . . . seizième édition avec notation atomique. Paris : Charles 
Delagrave, [no date]. ¶ 12mo. VIII, 642 pp. 288 figures ; several leaves loose. 
Original black cloth-backed printed boards, paper spine label ; worn. As is. $ 2  

 



 
 

60. POST, Julius (1846-1910). Traité complet d’analyse chimique 
appliquée aux essais industriels . . . Avec la collaboration de plusieurs chimistes. 
Traduit de l’allemand par L. Gautier et P. Kienlen. Paris : F. Savy, 1884. ¶ Thick 8vo. 
VI, [2], 1143, [1], 4, 16 pp. 247 figures, ads; lightly foxed. Recent half white 
cloth with irregular brown spots, marbled boards, original spine mounted, 
bound by F. Kathari. Very good copy. [371] 

$ 100 
First edition in French, translated from the German by Léopold Gautier and P. 
Kienlen. ‘Complete treatise on chemical analysis applied to industrial assays,’ very well 
illustrated. Each chapter is divided into three main sections: material, manufacturing, 
and products. The author speaks of paying particular attention to French factories and 
the is a whole chapter on wine making. The engravings are meant to show the latest 
devices used in France.  
 
Karl August Eduard Julius Post, German chemist, “received his doctorate from the 
University of Göttingen in 1870. Until 1871 he was employed as an assistant at the 
University Library of Göttingen, before becoming a private lecturer in chemistry at the 
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University of Göttingen in 1873. From 1874 to 1882 he was assistant at the Chemical 
Laboratory and from 1880 associate professor at the University of Göttingen. In 1882 
he moved to the Technical University of Hanover, first as a lecturer in organic 
chemistry, then from 1884 as a full-fledged professor of technical chemistry. In 1891 
he was granted leave of absence and went to the Ministry of Trade and Industry in 
Berlin, before becoming a lecturer in industrial health at the Technical University in 
Berlin in 1893.” 
 

 
 



 
 

61. RADAU, Rodolphe (1835-1911). Le magnétisme. Paris : Hachette, 1875. ¶ 
Series : Bibliothèque des Merveilles. Small 8vo. 328 pp. 104 wood engravings ; 
foxed. Original blind- and gilt-stamped navy cloth; text block realigned with 
covers, kozo inner joints. Very good. [380] 

$ 30 
Jean Charles Rodolphe Radau was an astronomer and mathematician who worked in 
Paris at the Revue des deux Mondes for most of his life. He was the co-founder of the 
Bulletin Astronomique. Radau won the Prix Damoiseau of the French Academy of 
Sciences in 1892 working on planetary perturbations in the motion of the Moon. This 
work was of such a high quality that he was elected to the Academy in 1897.  
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[62] 



Profusely Illustrated 
 

62. REGNAULT, Henri Victor (1810-1878). Cours élémentaire de chimie à 

l’usage des facultés, des établissements d’enseignement secondaire, des écoles normales et des 
écoles industrielles. Paris : Victor Masson ; Langlois et Leclercq, [no date, ca. 1850]. 
¶ 4 volumes. 12mo. [4], 407, [1] ; [2] 396 ; [4], 430 ; [4], 523, [1] pp. Half-titles, 
689 figures [see vol. IV, p. 462], 1 double-page engraved chart (vol. II, between 
pp. 56/57), 1 double-page engraved plate (vol. III, between pp. 16/17); lightly 
foxed. Original quarter dark green gilt-stamped calf, marbled boards. Beautiful 
copy. [385] [S14253] 

$ 120  
Second edition. ‘Elementary chemistry course for faculties, secondary schools, teacher 
training colleges and industrial schools.’ Well-illustrated with 689 numbered figures.  
 
Henri Victor Regnault FRS was a French chemist and physicist best known for his 
careful measurements of the thermal properties of gases. He entered the Ecole 
Polytechnique in 1830, then the Ecole des Mines. He worked as Gay-Lussac’s 
répétiteur in 1836, and succeeded Gay-Lussac in 1840 as Professor of Chemistry at the 
Ecole Polytechnique. He was an early proponent of thermodynamics and was mentor 
to William Thomson in the late 1840s. He became a member of the Académie des 
Sciences. In 1841 he was appointed Professor of Physics at the Collège de France. In 
1847 he was promoted to Chief Mining Engineer. In 1852 Regnault took a new 
position as Director of manufacturing at Sèvres, which he held until 1871. He also 
became a noted photographer. After studying Louis Désiré Blanquart-Evrard’s 
modifications to William Henry Fox Talbot’s positive/negative calotype paper 
process, Regnault probably began to photograph around 1847. He photographed 
landscapes, architecture, portraits, and genre scenes. A founding member of the Société 
héliographique in 1851, he also served as the founding president of the Société Française de 
Photographie in 1854. He never used his first given name and was known throughout his 
lifetime as Victor Regnault. 
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[62] 



 
 
63. ROSCOE, Henry Enfield (1833-1915); Carl SCHORLEMMER (1834-

1892). A Treatise on Chemistry. Three Volumes in 8 Books. Complete 
Set. [Volume I. The Non-Metallic Elements; Volume II. Metals. Parts I & II; 
Volume III. The Chemistry of the Hydrocarbons and their Derivatives, or Organic 
Chemistry. Parts I-V]. New York: D. Appleton, 1878-1889. ¶ Eight volumes. 
8vo. Multiple paginations. Frontis. portrait of Dalton, illustrations, indexes. 
Original brick-reddish brown cloth, gilt-stamped spine titles; extremities 
mended with kozo, including all corners and spine ends. Ex library copies with 
usual markings (spine call numbers (6 of 8 vols.) neatly painted over). Volume 
one ffep reattached, heavily chipped, gutter mended. Previous owners’ 
signatures; vol. II with ownership names embossed. [SS10326] 

$ 200  
Rare eight volume set. This is Roscoe & Schorlemmer’s principle work and considered 
a vital resource of its time. “Reviews of the first volume of this book were very 
favourable, and the opinion expressed that it was destined to take rank as the English 
treatise on chemistry has, I may say, without egoism, since been borne out.” [Roscoe, 
p. 154].  
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Roscoe and Schorlemmer worked together for thirty years. “We worked on the boiling 
point of acids, a subject which proved to be of considerable theoretical importance.” 
“As a historian of science, Schorlemmer was only second to Kopp, for his knowledge 
of both branches of chemistry was wide and accurate, whilst his sustained power of 
work, whether literary or experimental, was truly Teutonic.” See: ROSCOE, The Life 
and Experiences of Sir Henry Enfield Roscoe. (1906). p. 107.  
 
Roscoe & Schorlemmer’s was the “great standard textbook of the late nineteenth 
century.” David M. Knight, Natural Science Books in English 1600 - 1900. p. 234. 
“Roscoe was popular in Manchester and became a Liberal Member of Parliament 
between 1885 and 1889.”  
 
Bill Palmer, Faculty of SITE, “Nineteenth Century British and American Chemistry Textbook 
Writers: Some Differences of Approach.” Northern Territory University.  
 



PROVENANCE [5]: E. Austin Oosthout[!] from Marcus P. Woodruff, [New York] 
1878. – William B. Dunning (1874-1959), 1894, [field: New York dentistry], his work 
as an editor of the Journal of the Allied Dental Societies and his involvement with 
Columbia University’s School of Dental and Oral Surgery (since 2006, known as the 
College of Dental Medicine) are particularly well-documented; Dunning’s papers are 
kept at Columbia. – Columbia University School of Dental and Oral Surgery 
[discarded] – Robert Herbert, New York, 1931 – [volume II part II title] embossed 
name of [Dr.] John J. Stevenson (1841-1924), probably the noted professor of geology 
of New York University [ca.1896-1913]. 
 

 [63] Roscoe 
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64. SABATIER, Paul (1854–1941). La catalyse en chimie organique. Paris, 
Liège : Librairie Polytechnique Ch. Béranger, 1913. ¶ Series : Encyclopédie de 
sciences chimiques appliquées, vol. 3. 8vo. [4], XIII, [1], 255, [1], 12 pp. Ser. title, 
half-title, errata. Original full blind- and gilt-stamped crimson cloth. Ownership 
signature of Dott. angelo Montanari . . . Very good. [410] 

$ 45 
First edition. “Sabatier achieved scientific distinction for his pioneering work in 
catalysis . . . [For his] work on hydrogenating organic compounds in the presence of 
finally disintegrated metals, he was awarded the 1912 Nobel Prize . . . Sabatier’s La 
catalyse en chimie organique, first appeared in 1913, its utility enhanced by a principally 
empirical and analogical approach . . . his work laid the foundations for many of the 
giant industries of the 20th century.” – DSB, XII, pp. 46-7.  
 
François Auguste Victor Grignard was a French chemist who won, with Paul Sabatier, 
the 1912 Nobel Prize for his discovery of the eponymously named Grignard reagent 
and Grignard reaction, both of which are important in the formation of carbon–
carbon bonds.  
 



 
 

65. SCHEIBER, Johannes (1879-1961); Kurt SANDIG. Artificial resins. 
Translated from the German by Ernest Filename. New York: Piton, (1934). ¶ The 
Specialist’s Series. Reprint. 219 x 142 mm. 8vo. vii, 447 pp. Color frontis., 29 
figs., index. Blind- and gilt-stamped navy cloth. Fine. [S2283] 

$ 25  
From 1898 Scheiber studied at the universities of Berlin, Leipzig and Göttingen and 
completed his doctorate in chemistry at the University of Leipzig in 1902. In 1907 he 
completed his habilitation in chemistry on N–alkyl oximes. From 1907 to 1915 he 
taught as a private lecturer in Leipzig, from 1915 to 1938 as a non-tenured 
extraordinary professor, and from 1938 to 1945 as a full-time extraordinary professor 
of chemical technology. From 1902 to 1919 he worked as an assistant in the 
Laboratory for Applied Chemistry and Pharmacy and took part in the First World War 
from 1915 to 1918. His research was in the field of drying and film formation of fatty 
oils. He was joint editor of the specialist journal Farbe und Lack and worked for 
several years in the paint and synthetic resin industry. 
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[65] Artificial resins 



 
 
Philadelphia Ophthalmologist, Isaac Hays’ Copy. 
 

66. ‘sGRAVESANDE, Willem Jacob (1688-1742). Physices elementa 
mathematica, experimentis confirmata. Sive Introductio ad Philosophiam 
Newtonianam. Leidae [Leiden]: Apud Johannen Arnoldum Langereak, Johannem 
et Hermannum Verbeek, 1742. ¶ Two volumes. 4to. (250 x 192 mm) [4], 
LXXXVI, [2], 572; [2], (573)-1073, [43] pp. Title-pages in red and black, 126 (of 
127) folding engraved plates; marginal water-stain in both volumes, plate XXI 
torn with loss, plate LIII missing, margins of a few plates reinforced. 
Contemporary full calf, raised bands, gilt-ruled spines, gilt-stamped red leather 
spine labels; neatly rebacked, kozo applied to outer joints. Bookplates of the 
Academy of Natural Sciences, Philadelphia, gift to the California Academy of 
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Sciences, “After the Earthquake and Fire of April, 1906”, ink signatures of Isaac 
Hays, MD on title-pages. Very good (note: lacking pl. LIII). [S14093] 

$ 895  
Third edition, much expanded, of ‘sGravedande’s extensive experimentation and 
instruction in Newtonian physics. The experiments range from basics physics, to 
hydraulics, optics, electricity and astronomy. The entire work is profusely illustrated 
with folding engraved plates of the apparatus he used, including a steam-powered 
Hero’s Engine (plate 78), generating static electricity (plate 79), the first magic lantern 
slide projector (plate 109), the prismatic effect of a rainbow (plate 120) and the known 
solar system (plate 122). ‘sGravesande “. . . is the author of Elémens de physique démontrez 
mathématiquement . . . ou introduction à la philosophie Newtonienne which was translated from 
the Latin and published at Leyden in 1746. In the second volume, he gives a 
description of an electrical machine constructed on the plan of that of Hauksbee. It 
consisted merely of a crystal globe, which was mounted upon a copper stand, and 
against which was pressed the hand of the operator while it was made to revolve 
rapidly by means of a large wheel.” [Mottelay].  
 

 
 



Willem Jacob ‘sGravesande was a Dutch philosopher and mathematician. Born in ‘s-
Hertogenbosch, he studied law in Leiden, and wrote a thesis on suicide. In 1715 he 
visited London and King George I. He became a member of the Royal Society. In 
1717 he became professor in physics and astronomy in Leiden, and introduced the 
works of his friend Newton in the Netherlands. He was opposed against fatalists like 
Hobbes and Spinoza. In 1724 Peter the Great offered him a job in Saint Petersburg, 
but Willem Jacob did not accept.  
 

 
 



CATALOGUE 336: CHEMISTRY  JEFF WEBER RARE BOOKS 

 

His main work is Physices elementa mathematica, experimentis confirmata, sive introductio ad 
philosophiam Newtonianam or Mathematical Elements of Natural Philosophy, Confirm’d by 
Experiments (Leiden 1720), in which he laid the foundations for teaching physics. 
Voltaire and Albrecht von Haller were in his audience, Frederic the Great invited him 
in 1737 to come to Berlin. His chief contribution to physics involved an experiment in 
which brass balls were dropped with varying velocity onto a soft clay surface. His 
results were that a ball with twice the velocity of another would leave an indentation 
four times as deep, that three times the velocity yielded nine times the depth, and so 
on. He shared these results with Emilie du Chatelet, who subsequently corrected 
Newton’s formula E = mv to E = mv2. The oldest magic lantern, as far as we know, 
is located in Leiden, the Netherlands, in the Museum Boerhaave. The projector was 
made about 1720 by the Dutch instrument maker Jan van Musschenbroek and was 
once the property of Willem Jacob ‘sGravesande, professor of physics at the 
University of Leiden. After his death in 1742 the university bought with foresight his 
whole collection. The purchase price of the projection lantern was one hundred 
guilders. By this purchase the Leids Fysisch Kabinet (Physical Cabinet, Leiden) got the 
best and most complete collection of scientific instruments in the world. About 250 
objects from this Cabinet, among them the magic lantern, have been preserved. 
Together they form one of the most important collections of the Museum Boerhaave. 
[See: de Luikerwaal de nederlandse taverlaantarn].  
 
PROVENANCE: Isaac Hays, MD (1796-1879), a prominent American 
ophthalmologist, naturalist, he was “A founding member of the American Medical 
Association, and the first president of the Philadelphia Ophthalmological Society, 
Hays published the first study of non-congenital color blindness and the first case of 
astigmatism in America. He was editor or co-editor of The American Journal of the 
Medical Sciences for over 50 years.” [Wikip.]; Academy of Natural Sciences, 
Philadelphia [gift to]: the California Academy of Sciences, 1906; collection of Alan de 
Haas [not signed or marked].  
 
§ Babson 70; Mottelay p. 181. 
 



 
 

67. SIDERSKY, David (1858- ?). Les Usages Industriels de l’Alcool, 
ouvrage couronné par la société des agriculteurs de France, Prix agronomique 1903 . . . 
chauffage, force motrice, automobilisme, industries chimiques, dénaturation questions 
économiques. Paris : J.-B. Baillière et fils, 1903. ¶ 8vo. XII, 408 pp. 92 figures. 
Early black gilt-stamped cloth (upper cover bound for the Bibliothèque 
Forney), with original printed wrappers bound in; covers worn, ex-library spine 
label. Rubber-stamp of the Bibliothèque Forney (including on title). Good. 
[426]  $ 20  
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[67] 
 



 
 

68. SIGAUD DE LA FOND, Joseph-Aignan (1730-1810). Precis Historique 
et Experimental des Phenomenes Electriques depuis l’Origine de cette 
Decouverte jusqu’a ce Jour . . . Seconde edition, Revue et augmentee. Paris: Rue et Hotel 
Serpente, 1785. ¶ 200 x 125 mm. 8vo. xvi, [4], 624 pp. Half-title, 10 folding 
engraved copperplates (by Sellier), [pl. 3 has a manuscript annotation relating to 
the electrical machine of the author’s design], errata; lacks the 2 privilege leaves 
at end. Contemporary calf-backed marbled boards; cover corners showing, 
newly rebacked with original spine mounted. 19th-century stamp on title and 
elsewhere of Binet Dufour; inscription “Electrobiologique Traitement 
Electropathique, Par M. Guerin, Boulevard de Strasbourg. . .” Occasional neat 
manuscript ink corrections or marginalia. Very good. [S14189] 

$ 325  
Second edition of a work on electricity and magnetism originally published in 1781. 
The work mentions a number of electrical devices used to make demonstrations and 
experiments. This period marks a stark contrast in instruments used for experiments 
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and instruments used for demonstrations. See: Thomas L. Hankins, Robert J. 
Silverman, Instruments and the Imagination, 2014, p. 58.  
 

 
 
“The final, greatly enlarged edition . . . of this comprehensive history of electricity and 
magnetism, and their development and applications, including use for curing diseases. 
Benjamin Franklin and his experiments are fully discussed as are those of Gilbert, 
Hauksbee, Ingenhousz, Nollet, [Volta] and others. Extensive accounts are given of 
atmospheric electricity and lightning conductors, with some original experiments of 
the author, who claims to have been the first to use glass plates with electrical 



machines in 1756. He also described an improved Leyden jar. “A work of merit” 
(Wheeler Gift). As with his other works on physics, this contains numerous references 
to chemical experiments and phenomena.” – Neville catalog.  
 

 
 
Arranged in five sections, the first offers a history of the origins and progress of 
electricity to the present period (c.1785) and the Leyden jar. Section II relates to 
“Leyde” (Leyden Jar invented by Pieter van Musschenbroek of Leiden, with Ewald 
Kleist also achieving the same invention) and the theories of Benjamin Franklin. Sec. 
III: Analyzing electricity and comparing it to thunder and magnetism. Within this 
section deals with meteorology as thunder applied to electrical phenomena, and also 
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the means to divert lightning, the relationship between magnetism and electricity. Sec. 
IV: Applications made using electrical fluid. With electricity in a void, in electrical fish, 
electrical properties of tourmaline, “The electric stone.” Also: using the electrophorus 
generator [invented by Johan Carl Wilcke in 1762], producing a static charge. Article V 
in this section offers more on two pocket-sized electric machines that produce ‘some 
strange phenomena of electric commotion.’ The volume finishes with four proposed 
problems. Adding to all this, the half-title bears an advertisement for his nephew* 
Rouland, a demonstrator of physics at the University of Paris, and also a course for 
electrical instruments. See: Rouland, Description des machines electriques a taffetas, 
de leurs effets et des divers avantages que presentent ces nouveaux appareils, 1785. * 
[Mottelay suggests “N.” for Rouland’s first name, though [WorldCat] and other 
sources do not have his first name].  
 
PROVENANCE: “Binet-Dufour á Houdan s soise proprietaire” :: a French 
instrument maker, known for their barometers.  
 
Sigaud de la Fond (1730-1810) was a pupil of Nollet, and taught experimental physics 
in Paris, succeeding him in 1760 at the College Louis-le-Grand, following his mentor. 
“Sigaud was a prolific writer in the fields of experimental physics, chemistry, medicine, 
and (apparently as a consequence of his early Jesuit training) theology. Experimental 
science was a fashionable pursuit among the leisured classes in eighteenth-century 
France, and Sigaud was one of several illustrious popularizers who satisfied the 
intellectual appetites and curiosities of an ever-in-creasing number of amateurs of 
science. Popular interest tended toward the more spectacular examples of natural 
phenomenon: and lectures accompanied by demonstrations, especially on electricity 
and on the newly discovered gases, always attracted large and enthusiastic crowds.” :: 
Encyclopedia.  
 
§  Bakken p.107; Blake p. 418; Ekelof, 497; Gartrell, 492; Mottelay, p. 280; Roy G. 
Neville II, pp. 475-76; Poggendorff, II, p. 927; Wellcome Library 48238/B; Wheeler 
Gift 505a. See: Thomas L. Hankins, Robert J. Silverman, Instruments and the Imagination, 
2014, p. 59.  
 
See: Isaac Benguigui, Nollet (Jean Antoine, Abbe), Jean Jallabert, Theories electriques 
du XVIIIe siecle: Correspondance entre l’Abbe Nollet (1700-1770) et le physicien 
genevois Jean Jallabert (1712-1768), Geneve, 1984, page 40. 



 
 

69. SLOSSEN, Edwin E. (1865-1929). Sermons of a Chemist. London: 
Jonathan Cape, (1926). ¶ 8vo. vii, 319 pp. Index. Red cloth. Ex-library stamp on 
front paste-down, else fine. [S0375] 

$ 10  
More religion than chemistry with this text.  
 
Edwin Emery Slosson was born in Kansas in 1865. He attended Leavenworth High 
School for three years and then traveled to Europe for a year. In 1887 he entered 
Kansas State University and graduated in 1890. In 1891 he became an assistant 
professor in the Department of Chemistry at the University of Wyoming and within a 
year was made professor of chemistry. He married Mary May Preston who was the 
first woman to receive a doctorate degree from Cornell and was the chaplain at the 
Wyoming Territorial Prison. They had two children while in Laramie; the eldest died 
of Scarlett fever at a young age. Edwin remained with the University of Wyoming until 
1904 when he accepted a position with The Independent Magazine where he combined 
journalism and science. In 1921 he became the director of Science Service in 
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Washington D.C. Where he remained until his death in 1929. His son, Preston, 
followed in his footsteps and became Literary Editor of The Independent Magazine. – 
American Heritage Center, University of Wyoming.  
 

 
 

70. SOSKIN, Samuel (1904-); Rachmiel LEVINE. Carbohydrate 
metabolism. Correlation of physiological, biochemical and clinical aspects. Chicago: 
University of Chicago Press, (1946). ¶ Second impression. 8vo. viii, 315 pp.; 
occasional red pencil underlining and critical marginalia. Black cloth, gilt-
stamped spine title; spine rubbed. Good, as is. [S9786]  $ 10 

 



 
 

71. SUGDEN, Samuel (1892-1950). The Parachor and Valency. New York: 
Alfred A. Knopf; London: George Routledge & Sons, 1930. ¶ Series: Twentieth-
Century Chemistry. 8vo. vii, 224 pp. 20 figs., 80 tables, index. Red cloth. 
Bookplate of Elmer A. Messner. Fine. [S0652] 

$ 30 
Samuel Sugden, FRS was an eminent chemist in the first half of the 20th century. In 
1934 he was elected a Fellow of the Royal Society and in 1937 became Professor of 
Physical Chemistry at University College, London.  
 
PROVENANCE: Elmer A. Messner used to teach as San Diego State University, 
chemistry from 1931 till 1945.  
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[72] Thenard (Atlas) 

 



72. THENARD, Louis Jacques, Baron (1777-1857). Traité de Chimie 
élémentaire théorique et pratique, suivi d’un essai sur la 
philosophie chimique et d’un précis sur l’analyse . . . Bruxelles : 
Louis Hauman, 1836. ¶ Two volumes + Atlas (complete). TEXT: Small 4to. [6], 
ii, 604 ; [4], 564 pp. Half-titles, index ; vol. II p. 439/40 with lower corner torn 
away, with some loss of text. Contemporary quarter gilt-stamped dark marron 
calf, marbled boards ; white-paper endleaves; extremities gently rubbed, corners 
showing. ATLAS: Oblong 4to. [2], 25, [1] pp. Text in 3 columns, 20 large 
engraved plates. Original printed yellow wrappers Very good. [443] 

With TEXT & ATLAS $ 200  
Brussels edition issued by Louis Hauman. The first edition of this text was published 
in 1813-16. This issue is scarce. There is another issue from Bruxelles issued by the 
Société Belge de Libraire, with Hauman as printer – the two issues should be nearly 
identical, but the issuing body is different.  
 

 
 
“Thenard carried out a great deal of important chemistry, on which see Partington 
(IV,90-96), who states, “Thenard wrote an excellent text-book which was kept up to 
date by appendices in all the editions.” – Neville II, p. 541 (1816 ed.).  
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Above all things Thénard was a teacher; as he himself said, the professor, the 
assistants, the laboratory — everything must be sacrificed to the students. Like most 
great teachers he published a textbook, and his Traité de chimie élémentaire, théorique et 
pratique (4 vols., Paris, 1813–16), which served as a standard for a quarter of a century, 
perhaps did even more for the advance of chemistry than his numerous original 
discoveries. – Encyclopædia Britannica. Vol. 26 (11th ed.). Cambridge University Press. 
pp. 759–760. 
 
This edition not in either Cole, Duveen, or Neville.  
 
 
 
73. TROMMSDORFF, Johann-Bartholomä [Bartholomäus] (1770-1837). 

Chemie im Felde der Erfahrung – Systematisches Handbuch der gesammten 
Chemie zur Erleichterung des Selbststudiums dieser Wissenschaft. Erfurt: in der 
Henningschen Buchhandlung, 1802. ¶ Dritter Band [only]. 8vo. X, [4], 424 pp. 
Original German black paste-paper boards; rubbed. Ownership signature on 
title of Hoffmann. Good. [449] [S14089] 

$ 35 
First edition of Chemie im Felde der Erfahrung, 3 vols., was issued in 1800.  
 
Trommsdorff was the first German chemist (1789) to separate acids from bases from 
the class of ‘salts’” – Partington, III, p. 588. 
 
When asked by Napoleon, whom Trommsdorff met in Erfurt in 1807, who he 
considered to be the greatest contemporary chemist, he replied: “Chemistry no longer 
has a great head since Lavoisier lost his.” (execution during the French Revolution in 
1794). After this sentence, which was perceived as a snub, Napoleon abruptly ended 
the conversation. The French era cost the patriot Trommsdorff his entire fortune, he 
lost his seat in the Collegium Medicum and had to serve imprisonment in a fortress. 



 
[73] Trommsdorff 
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74. WHELAND, George Willard (1907-1962). The theory of resonance and 
its application to organic chemistry. New York: John Wiley & Sons; 
London: Chapman & Hall, (1944). ¶ 8vo. vi, 316 pp. Illus., tables, index. Red 
cloth; slightly rubbed. Ownership signature of Jerry D. Smith. Parke, p. 98. 
[S0737] 

$ 15  
George Willard Wheland was an American chemist. He taught at the University of 
Chicago. He published on organic bases and acids and was known for a textbook on 
organic chemistry that went through three editions, and early works on quantum 
chemistry (resonance theory), including three essays with Linus Pauling.  
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Catalogue 333: The Medical Library of Russell C. Maulitz, with additions.  
 

 
 
Catalogue 332: My third installment of books from the Mount Wilson Observatory, 
including a considerable number signed by George Ellery Hale, the great solar 
astronomer of Pasadena, California.  



 
 
Catalogue 331 : FRANÇOIS FOREL Library & additions 
56 antiquarian books, mostly French (Swiss) and in many different topics 
 
Including books written by or about: Charles Ogé BARBAROUX, Nicolas BOILEAU 
DESPREAUX, Ernest BOSC, Saint BRUNO, Augustin CHAHO, Thomas 
CHALMERS, Charles CLEMENT, François-Rene DE CHATEAUBRIAND, Rosalie 
de CONSTANT, Antoine de COURTIN, Jean-Baptiste-Louis CREVIER, Vincenzo 
CUOCO, Pierre-Jean DE BÉRANGER, Casimir DELAVIGNE, Wilhelm 
GESENIUS, Marcel GODET, Gottlieb Sigmund GROUNER, Marco JUSTINO, 
Jean de LA BRUYÈRE, Jean de LA FONTAINE, Louise Sebastien LE NORMAND, 
G. LENOTRE, Maurice MAETERLINCK, Albert Frederick MUMMERY, Jean 
Frederic NARDIN, J. Spencer NORTHCOTE, Jean-Jacques PORCHAT, André-
Pierre Le Guay de PRÉMONTVAL, Jean RACINE, Eugene RAMBERT, Alice 
SAUVREZIS, and others 
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